CITY OF
HUNTINGTON PARK
City Council
Regular Meeting
Agenda

Tuesday, September 23, 2025
6:00 p.m.
City Hall Council Chambers
6550 Miles Avenue, Huntington Park, CA 90255

Arturo Flores
Mayor

Eduardo “Eddie” Martinez Jonathan A. Sanabria
Vice Mayor Council Member

Karina Macias
Council Member

Nancy Martiz
Council Member

All agenda items and reports are available for review in the City Clerk’'s Office and
www.hpca.gov. Any writings or documents provided to a majority of the City Council regarding
any item on this agenda (other than writings legally exempt from public disclosure) will be
made available for public inspection in the Office of the City Clerk located at 6550 Miles
Avenue, Huntington Park, California 90255 during regular business hours, 7:00 a.m. to 5:30
p.m., Monday — Thursday, and at the City Hall Council Chambers during the meeting.

Any person who requires a disability-related modification or accommodation, including
auxiliary aids or services, in order to participate in the public meeting may request such
modification, accommodation, aid or service by contacting the City Clerk’s Office either in
person at 6550 Miles Avenue, Huntington Park, California or by telephone at (323) 584-6230.
Notification in advance of the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements
to ensure accessibility to this meeting.

PLEASE SILENCE ALL CELL PHONES AND OTHER ELECTRONIC
EQUIPMENT WHILE COUNCIL IS IN SESSION. Thank you.

PLEASE NOTE--The numerical order of items on this agenda is for convenience of reference.
Iltems may be taken out of order upon request of the Mayor or Members of the City Council.
Members of the City Council and the public are reminded that they must preserve order and
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decorum throughout the Meeting. In that regard, Members of the City Council and the public
are advised that any delay or disruption in the proceedings or a refusal to obey the orders of
the City Council or the presiding officer constitutes a violation of these rules.

+ The conduct of City Council meetings is governed by the portion of the California
Government Code commonly known as the "Brown Act" and by the Huntington Park
City Council Meeting Rules of Procedure.

+ The City Council meeting is for conducting the City's business, and members of the
audience must obey the rules of decorum set forth by law. This means that each
speaker will be permitted to speak for three minutes to address items that are listed
on the City Council agenda or topics which are within the jurisdictional authority of the
City.

* No profanity, personal attacks, booing, cheering, applauding or other conduct
disruptive to the meeting will be permitted. Any person not adhering to the Rules of
Procedure or conduct authorized by the Brown Act may be asked to leave the Council
Chambers.

* All comments directed to the City Council or to any member of the City Council must
be directed to the Mayor (or Chairperson if Mayor is absent).

We ask that you please respect the business nature of this meeting and the order required
for the proceedings conducted in the Council Chambers.

PUBLIC COMMENT

For both open and closed session, each speaker will be limited to three minutes per
Huntington Park Municipal Code Section 2-1.207. Time limits may not be shared with other
speakers and may not accumulate from one period of public comment to another or from one
meeting to another. This is the only opportunity for public input except for scheduled
public hearing items.

All comments or queries shall be addressed to the Council as a body and not to any specific
member thereof. Pursuant to Government Code Section 54954.2(a)(2), the Ralph M. Brown
Act, no action or discussion by the City Council shall be undertaken on any item not appearing
on the posted agenda, except to briefly provide information, ask for clarification, provide
direction to staff, or schedule a matter for a future meeting.

ADDITIONS/DELETIONS TO AGENDA

Items of business may be added to the agenda upon a motion adopted by a minimum two-
thirds vote finding that there is a need to take immediate action and that the need for action
came to the attention of the City or Agency subsequent to the agenda being posted. Items
may be deleted from the agenda upon the request of staff or Council.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

The City of Huntington Park shows replays of City Council Meetings on Local Access
Channel 3 and over the Internet at www.hpca.gov. NOTE: Your attendance at thispublic
meeting may result in the recording and broadcast of your image and/or voice.
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CALL TO ORDER
INVOCATION

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
ROLL CALL

Mayor Arturo Flores

Vice Mayor Eduardo “Eddie” Martinez
Council Member Jonathan A. Sanabria
Council Member Karina Macias
Council Member Nancy Martiz

COMMUNITY PRESENTATION(S) AND ANNOUNCEMENTS

1. PRESENTATION ON CHARTER SCHOOL COMMUNITY PROGRAMING AND
SERVICES

PUBLIC COMMENT

Pursuant to Government Code Section 54954.3(a) Members of the public will have an opportunity
to address the City Council on items listed on this agenda. For items on this agenda each speaker
will be limited to three minutes per Huntington Park Municipal Code Section 2-1.207. Time limits

may not be shared with other speakers and may not accumulate from one period of public
comment to another or from one meeting to another.

CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered routine and will be enacted
by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items prior to the time the
Council votes on the motion unless members of the Council, staff, or the public request
specific items to be discussed and/or removed from the Consent Calendar for separate
action.

CITY CLERK
1. CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:
Approve Minute(s) of the following City Council Meeting(s):
1. Regular City Council Meeting held August 18, 2025
FINANCE
2, WARRANT REGISTERS
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1. Approve Accounts Payable and Payroll Warrant(s) dated September 23, 2025
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PUBLIC WORKS

3. APPROVE LIST OF VEHICLES AS SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZATION TO SELL
VIA AUCTION

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1. Approve the attached list of vehicles as surplus; and
2. Authorize Public Works Department to sell via auction.
CITY MANAGER
4. AGREEMENT WITH COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FOR LIBRARY PARKING
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:
1. Review and discuss proposed Agreement with the County of Los Angeles.

END OF CONSENT CALENDAR

PUBLIC HEARING(S)

FINANCE

1. CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL TO IMPLEMENT USER FEE STUDY
PREPARED BY WILLDAN FINANCIAL SERVICES

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:
1. Conduct a public hearing; and
2. Take public testimony; and

3. Separate parking citations from the User Fee Study make it open to the public;
and

4. Conduct a study session to evaluate the feasibility of implementing a separate
hardship waiver program, and veteran discount program; and

5. Direct staff to make updates to the user fees based on Council request.

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

POLICE DEPARTMENT

1. CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF THE CITY OF HUNTINGTON PARK
EMERGENCY OPERATIONS PLAN (EOP)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:
1. Approve the City of Huntington Park Emergency Operations Plan (EOP); and
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2.

3.

Adopt a Resolution formally adopting the City of Huntington Park Emergency
Operations Plan (EOP) as the City’'s official framework for emergency
management, disaster response, preparedness, and recovery; and

Authorize the City Manager to implement and maintain the plan in coordination
with all City departments.

CITY MANAGER

2.

CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING NEW
POSITIONS, AMENDMENT TO THE SALARY SCHEDULE, AND BUDGET
APPROPRIATIONS TO  SUPPORT ORGANIZATIONAL CAPACITY,
SUCCESSION PLANNING, AND SERVICE DELIVERY

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1.

Adopt a Resolution effectuating the addition of the following classifications and
positions to the City’s classification and salary plan: Police Department: Police
Administration Manager; one (1) Community Service Officer; six (6) Public Safety
Officers (two assigned to the Park Ranger Program, four assigned to restore the
Downtown Bike Patrol Program). Community Development Department:
Assistant Director of Community Development; Assistant Planner; Building
Official. Public Works: Recycling Coordinator. Human Resources Department:
Risk Management Analyst; and

Amend the City of Huntington Park Salary Schedule through Resolution to
reinstate the classification of Senior Maintenance Worker; and

Appropriate funds from the General Fund to the Fiscal Year 2025-26 Budget to
support the new positions identified in Recommendation No. 1; and

Authorize the City Manager to take all necessary steps to implement recruitment
and filling of these positions consistent with Civil Service Rules, Personnel
Ordinance No. 1456, and applicable Memoranda of Understanding (MOUs); and

Discuss and provide direction on whether to authorize the position of Assistant
Chief of Police, with the understanding that if the Council approves the position,
the Police Captain classification should be eliminated to avoid redundancy and
conflict in the Police Department's executive management.

END OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

STUDY SESSION
None
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REPORTS AND INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

CITY MANAGER

1. CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF AN AGREEMENT FOR DISTRICTING
CONSULTING SERVICES AND APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1.

3.

Approve an agreement with National Demographics Corporation (NDC) to provide
professional consulting services for the City’s transition to district-based elections;
and

. Appropriate $50,000 from the General Fund to account number 111-0210-413-

56-41, to fund districting consulting services; and

Authorize the City Manager to negotiate and finalize the terms, execute the
agreement and any related documents, and take all necessary actions to initiate
the project.

PUBLIC WORKS

2. CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL TO AWARD A PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT
FOR WELL NO. 14 REHABILITATION

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1.

2.

Award contract to General Pump Company for the rehabilitation of Well No. 14;
and

Authorize the City Manager to execute the Public Works Contract.

POLICE DEPARTMENT

3. APPROVE FY 2025-2026 STATE OF CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY
AGREEMENT AND ACCEPT GRANT FUNDING

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1.

2.

Accept funding for the Police Department provided by the State of California Office
of Traffic Safety (OTS) through the Selective Traffic Enforcement and Pedestrian
and Bicycle Safety Programs, totaling $149,450 for FY 2025-2026; and

Authorize the City Manager to execute the Standard Agreement for FY 2025-2026
Selective Traffic Enforcement and the Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety Programs
between the City of Huntington Park and the State of California Office of Traffic
Safety (OTS); and
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3. Approve a budget appropriation in the amount of $149,450 and authorize the

Finance Director to designate appropriate expenditure and revenue accounts to
administer the grant reimbursement funds; and

Designate the Chief of Police to manage the grant goals and objectives and
ensure successful outcomes.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

4, CONSIDERATION AND SELECTION OF A PARKING OPERATOR AND FINALIZE
A PARKING PLAN AND TERMS FOR AN OPERATING AGREEMENT

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1.

Selection of Metropolis as the city’s parking operator based on their demonstrated
expertise, operational plan, and comprehensive proposal; and

. Authorize the City Manager to finalize the operational details with Metropolis and

include negotiating terms, outlining responsibilities, and address any outstanding
issues related to the parking operation and options; and

Direct staff to prepare and draft an operating agreement upon completion of
negotiations, reflecting the terms agreed upon with Metropolis and present to City
Council with parking plan options and revenue sharing; and

Direct staff to bring back finalized draft operating agreement with parking options
for City Council review, discussion, and formal approval prior to implementation.

5. CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL TO AWARD MEASURE A FUNDS TO THE
SALVATION ARMY BELL SHELTER AS THE SUBRECIPEINT TO PROVIDE
HOMELESS SERVICES

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1.

2.

Award a One (1) year subrecipient agreement to provide homeless services by
The Salvation Army Bell Shelter for the not-to-exceed amount of $194,910; and

Authorize the City Manager to execute the Subrecipient agreement

CITY CLERK

6. COUNCIL NOMINATION AND CONSIDERATION FOR APPOINTMENT TO
VARIOUS COMMISSIONS

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1.

Make appointments to Commissions consistent with provisions set forth in
Ordinance No. 2025-08.

END OF REPORTS AND INFORMATIONAL ITEMS
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DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS
COUNCIL COMMUNICATIONS

Council Member Nancy Martiz
Council Member Karina Macias
Council Member Jonathan A. Sanabria

Vice Mayor Eduardo “Eddie” Martinez

Mayor Arturo Flores

RECESS TO CLOSED SESSION
CLOSED SESSION

1. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL — ANTICIPATED LITIGATION

Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Government Code Section
54956.9(d)(2): Two potential cases

ADJOURNMENT

The City of Huntington Park City Council will adjourn the meeting to a Regular Meeting on
Tuesday, October 14, 2025 at 6:00 P.M.

|, Eduardo Sarmiento, hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State
of California that the foregoing agenda was posted at City of Huntington Park City Hall and
made available at www.hpca.gov not less than 72 hours prior to the meeting. Dated this
19t day of September 2025.

Eduardo Sarmiento, City Clerk
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CONSENT CALENDAR



ITEM 1



CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES

Tuesday Meeting of the
City of Huntington Park City Council
Monday, August 18, 2025

The regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Huntington Park, California was
called to order at 6:04 p.m. on Monday, August 18, 2025, in the Council Chambers at City
Hall, 6550 Miles Avenue, Huntington Park, California; Mayor Arturo Flores presiding.

PRESENT: Council Member(s): Macias, Martiz, Sanabria, Vice Mayor Martinez, and
Mayor Flores

ABSENT: None

CITY OFFICIALS/STAFF: City Manager Ricardo Reyes; Eduardo Sarmiento City Clerk;
Cosme Lozano Police Chief; Louis Morales Interim Community Development Director;
Jeff Jones Finance Director, Gerardo “Gerry” Lopez Public Works Director, Cynthia Norzagaray
Parks and Recreation Director; Andrew Sarega City Attorney.

INVOCATION
Invocation led by Mayor Arturo Flores.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Pledge of Allegiance led by Councilmember Sanabria.

PRESENTATION(S)

1. CERTIFICATE OF RECOGNITION TO CELEBRATION NATION FOR
CONTRIBUTION IN PLANNING OF COMMUNITY GATHERING AT SALT LAKE
PARK HELD JUNE 14, 2025

2. PRESENTATION BY LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY RELATE TO RECONNECTING
COMMUNITIES AND NEIGHBORHOODS (RCN)

PUBLIC COMMENTS

The following people/ person provided public content:

Kathy W/ More LA
Vanessa Aramallo
Dereck Blansengy
David Sanchez
Maria De Los Angeles SFO
Ana Maria Baldman
Rodolfo Cruz
Vergio Figueroa

. Christian Vasquez
10.Flavidel keme
11.1Iris Delgado
12.Baldomero Capiz

OCONO RN =

STAFF RESPONSE

CONSENT CALENDAR

CITY CLERK
1. CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

Approve Minute(s) of the following City Council Meeting(s):



1. Regular City Council Meeting held July 15, 2025

FINANCE

2

WARRANT REGISTERS
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1. Approve Accounts Payable and Payroll Warrant(s) dated August 18, 2025

CITY MANAGER

3.

SECOND READING OF ORDINANCE NO. 2025-10 TO CHANGE CITY COUNCIL
MEETING DAYS FROM FIRST AND THIRD MONDAYS OF THE MONTH TO
SECOND AND FOURTH TUESDAYS OF THE MONTH

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1. Consider changing the day for the regular City Council meetings from the 15t and
3" Monday of every month to the 2" and 4" Tuesday of every month; and

2. If Council concurs, waive further reading and approve an Ordinance amending
Ordinance No. 2024-02, Amending Title 2 Chapter 1 Article 2 Section 2-1.201 of
the Huntington Park Municipal Code Relating to City Council Meetings; and

3. Notify the public of the new meeting day Tuesday to take effect 15 days after the
adoption of said ordinance at the August 18, 2025, City Council Regular Meeting,
with the first new regular City Council meeting starting Tuesday, September 9,
2025.

PUBLIC WORKS

4,

CONSIDERATION AND AUTHORIZE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE
LETTER OF AGREEMENT (LOA) WITH LOS ANGELES COUNTY
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY (LACMTA)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:
1. Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute the LOA with LACMTA for a

project along Florence Ave.

MOTION: Vice Mayor Martinez motioned to passed Consent Calendar. The
motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Sanabria. Councilmember
Macias abstained from voting. The voting was carried by maijority
consent.

AYES: Council Member(s): Martiz, Sanabria, Vice Mayor Martinez, and
Mayor Flores.

NOES: Council Member(s): None

ABSTAIN: Council Member(s): Macias

END OF CONSENT CALENDAR

PUBLIC HEARING(S)

FINANCE

1.

CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL TO IMPLEMENT USER FEE STUDY
PREPARED BY WILLDAN FINANCIAL SERVICES

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1. Conduct a public hearing; and



2. Take public testimony; and

3. Direct staff to make updates to the user fees based on Council request.

Public Hearing Opened: 7:25pm

No Public Comments were made.

Public Hearing Closed: 7:26pm

MOTION: Mayor and Councilmember Sanabria discussed their concerns
regarding raising the parking fees. This should be considered
separated to consider circumstances. Council member Sanabria
motioned to table the item and bring back a future meeting. The
motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Martinez. The motion was

carried by unanimous vote.

AYES: Council Member(s): Macias, Martiz, Sanabria, Vice Mayor
Martinez, and Mayor Flores.

NOES: Council Member(s): None

ABSTAIN: Council Member(s): None

POLICE DEPARTMENT

2,

CONSIDERATION TO MODIFY SCHOOL CROSSING GUARD SERVICE
LOCATIONS AND RENEW AGREEMENT WITH ALL CITY MANAGEMENT
SERVICES AND ACCEPT INCREASE IN COST

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1. Consider modifying school crossing guard service locations and renewal of the
crossing guard services agreement with All City Management Services; and
2. Authorize the City Manager to finalize and execute the agreement.

MOTION: Mayor Flores motioned to add a friendly amendment and conduct a study
on which crosswalks should have crossing guards. Keep as is, send to RFP, staff
create need assessment, and collaborate with LAUSD to conversate some of the
partnership. Council member Sanabria motioned to add a friendly amendment to
really look into the study and focus on which schools really do require these services.

AYES: Council Member(s): Macias, Martiz, Sanabria, Vice Mayor
Martinez, and Mayor Flores

NOES: Council Member(s): NA

CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF A POLICE
BODY-WORN CAMERA PROGRAM AND APPROVE AGREEMENT WITH
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS FOR THE PURCHASE OF SIXTY (60) BODY-WORN
CAMERAS, INCLUDING ACCESSORIES AND SOFTWARE

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

. Authorize the City Manager to enter into a five (5) year agreement with Motorola

Solutions for the purchase of sixty (60) body-worn cameras, including all necessary
accessories and software; and

. Authorize the Chief of Police to implement the police body-worn camera program,

procure the required equipment and software, and establish policy.



MOTION: Council member Sanabria motioned to Authorize the City Manager to
enter into a five (5) year agreement with Motorola Solutions for the purchase of
sixty (60) body-worn cameras, including all necessary accessories and software;
and; Authorize the Chief of Police to implement the police body-worn camera
program, procure the required equipment and software, and establish policy. The
motion was seconded by Council member Martiz. The motion was carried by
unanimous consent.

AYES: Council Member(s): Macias, Martiz, Sanabria, Vice Mayor
Martinez, and Mayor Flores

NOES: Council Member(s): NA

PUBLIC WORKS

4,

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE ADOPTING A LIST OF PROJECTS FOR FISCAL
YEAR 2025-26 FUNDED BY SENATE BILL 1 (SB1), THE ROAD REPAIR AND
ACCOUNTABILITY ACT OF 2017

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1. Adopt Resolution approving the Fiscal Year 2025-26 project list for Senate Bill 1
(SB1), the Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017; and

2. Authorize staff to upload the resolution with the list of streets to the California
Transportation Commission (CTC) website, CalISMART.

MOTION: Council member Sanabria motioned to Adopt Resolution approving the
Fiscal Year 2025-26 project list for Senate Bill 1 (SB1), the Road Repair and
Accountability Act of 2017; and Authorize staff to upload the resolution with the list
of streets to the California Transportation Commission (CTC) website, CalSMART.

AYES: Council Member(s): Macias, Martiz, Sanabria, Vice Mayor
Martinez, and Mayor Flores

NOES: Council Member(s): NA

CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL TO AWARD A CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT CONTRACT TO BEDROCK GROUP INC. FOR CIP 2024-01
EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER (EOC)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1. Award contract to Bedrock Group Inc. for the construction of CIP 2024-01
Emergency Operations Center as a responsive and responsible bidder for a not-
to-exceed amount of $2,000,000;

2. Authorize the City Manager to execute the PSA.

MOTION: Council member Sanabria motioned to continue this item to the next

regularly scheduled meeting. Scheduled for Monday, August 18, 2025.
The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Martinez. The motion was

carried by unanimous consent.

AYES: Council Member(s): Macias, Martiz, Sanabria, Vice Mayor
Martinez, and Mayor Flores

NOES: Council Member(s): None

COMMUNICATIONS AND COMMUNITY RELATIONS

6.

CONSIDERATION OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR
NEIGHBORHOOD CANVASSING SERVICES FOR BROADBAND NEEDS



ASSESSMENT
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1. Award a Professional Services Agreement (PSA) to The Principia Group, LLC, in
an amount not-to-exceed $109,250.00, for neighborhood canvassing services to
support the Broadband Needs Assessment component of the City’s Broadband
Project, to be funded through the CPUC Federal Funding Award; and

2. Authorize the City Manager to execute the Professional Services Agreement.

1st MOTION: Councilmember Sanabria motioned to award PSA to Principial Group,
LLC. This motion died due to a lack of second.
2nd MOTION: Mayor Flores motioned to award the agreement to Southeast
Community Development Corporation. The motion was seconded by
Vice Mayor Flores. The motion carried by unanimous consent.

AYES: Council Member(s): Macias, Martiz, Vice Mayor Martinez, and
Mayor Flores

NOES: Council Member(s): Sanabria

SECOND READING OF ORDINANCE NO. 2025-01 AMEDNDING THE
DOWNTOWN SPECIFIC PLAN AND ORDIANCE NO. 2025-02 AMENDING
TITLE 9, ZONING OF THE HUNTINGTON PARK MUNICIPAL CODE

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1. Waive full reading and adopt Ordinance No. 2025-01 amending the downtown
specific plan and Ordinance No. 2025-02 amending title 9, zoning of the
Huntington Park municipal code by title.

MOTION: Vice Mayor Martinez motioned to approve. The motion was seconded by
Councilmember Sanabria.

AYES: Council Member(s): Macias, Martiz, Sanabria, Vice Mayor
Martinez, and Mayor Flores

NOES: Council Member(s): None

CITY CLERK

7.

1.

COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS TO VARIOUS COMMISSIONS
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

Make appointments to Commissions consistent with provisions set forth in
Resolution No. 2025-01.

No Appointments made tonight.

PUBLIC HEARING(S)

FINANCE

1.

CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AND
ORDERING THE LEVY AND COLLECTION OF THE ANNUAL SPECIAL TAX FOR
THE CITY OF HUNTINGTON PARK STREET LIGHTING, PARKS, AND
LANDSCAPING SPECIAL TAX DISTRICT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

4. Conduct a public hearing; and

5. Take public testimony; and



6. Adopt a Resolution Establishing and Ordering the Levy and Collection of the
Annual Special Tax for the City of Huntington Park Street Lighting, Parks and
Landscaping Special Tax District for Fiscal Year 2025-2026.

Public Testimony Opened at: 10:25pm.

No Public Testimony or Written comments were conducted or submitted for item.

Public Testimony Closed at: 10:25pm

Councilmember Macias motioned to Adopt a Resolution Establishing and Ordering

the Levy and Collection of the Annual Special Tax for the City of Huntington Park

Street Lighting, Parks and Landscaping Special Tax District for Fiscal Year 2025-26/

The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Martinez. The motion was carried by

unanimous consent.

AYES: Council Member(s): Macias, Martiz, Sanabria, Vice Mayor
Martinez and Mayor Flores

NOES: Council Member(s): None

END OF PUBLIC HEARING(S)

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

CITY MANAGER

1.

FIRST READING OF ORDINANCE NO. 2025-11 ESTABLISHING AN ANTI-
TRUST POLICY FOR AWARD OF CITY CONTRACTS

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:
1. Review and discuss proposed Ordinance No. 2025-11.

Council member Macias motioned to Adopt a Resolution Establishing and Ordering
the Levy and Collection of the Annual Special Tax for the City of Huntington Park
Street Lighting, Parks and Landscaping Special Tax District for Fiscal Year 2025-26/
The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Martinez. The motion was carried by
unanimous consent.

AYES: Council Member(s): Macias, Martiz, Sanabria, Vice Mayor
Martinez and Mayor Flores

NOES: Council Member(s): None

FIRST READING OF ORDINANCE NO. 2025-12 ESTABLISHING A

RECEIVERSHIP POLICY FOR PROPERTIES UNDER RECEIVERSHIP IN THE

CITY OF HUNTINGTON PARK

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1. Review and discuss proposed Ordinance No. 2025-12.

Motion: Council member Sanabria motioned to approve Ordinance No.
2025-12. The motion was seconded by Council member Martiz.
The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

AYES: Council Member(s): Macias, Martiz, Sanabria, Vice Mayor
Martinez and Mayor Flores

NOES: Council Member(s): None



CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 2025-XX REGARDING
IMPLEMENTATION OF EVIDENCE BASED SYSTEMS TO ASSIST UNHOUSED
INDIVIDUALS

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1. Review and discuss the proposed Resolution regarding implementation of
evidence-based system to assist unhoused individuals.

MOTION: Council member Sanabria motioned to table the item for further
analysis. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Martinez. The
motion was carried by unanimous consent.

AYES: Council Member(s): Macias, Martiz, Sanabria, Vice Mayor
Martinez and Mayor Flores

NOES: Council Member(s): None

CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION APPROVING THE
RENEWAL OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF
HUNTINGTON PARK AND THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

. Adopt Resolution approving a five-year renewal of the Public Health Contract

between the City of Huntington Park and the County of Los Angeles Department of
Public Health; and

. Authorize the City Manager to execute the agreement.

MOTION: Vice Mayor Martinez motioned to Adopt Resolution approving a
five-year renewal of the Public Health Contract between the City
of Huntington Park and the County of Los Angeles Department of
Public Health; and Authorize the City Manager to execute the
agreement. The motion was carried by unanimous consent.

AYES: Council Member(s): Macias, Martiz, Sanabria, Vice Mayor
Martinez and Mayor Flores

NOES: Council Member(s): None

PUBLIC WORKS

5.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HUNTINGTON PARK,
CALIFORNIA, IN SUPPORT OF THE RAIL TO RIVER ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION
CORRIDOR PROJECT - SEGMENT B, AND AFFIRMING THE CITY'S
COMMITMENT TO ENSURING SEAMLESS, SAFE, AND HIGH-QUALITY
CONNECTIONS BETWEEN SEGMENT A AND SEGMENT B, INTEGRATING BEST-
PRACTICE STREET DESIGN OPTIONS

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1. Adopt Resolution approving support to LA Metro’'s Rail To River Active
Transportation Corridor Project — Segment B, and affirming the City’s commitment
to ensuring seamless, safe, and high-quality connections between Segment A and
Segment B, integrating best-practice street design options; and

2. Authorize staff to collaborate with Metro, City of Bell, Los Angeles County’s
Supervisor Holly Mitchell, residents, regional organizations and other partners to
advocate for these changes and communicate its position to LA Metro.

MOTION: Mayor Flores added some amendments to the letter. The new
letter states. Councilmember Sanabria motioned to approve with
the amendments that were just made. The motion was seconded
by Vice Mayor Martinez. The motion was carried by majority
consent.



AYES: Council Member(s): Martiz, Sanabria, Vice Mayor Martinez and
Mayor Flores

NOES: Council Member(s): None
ABSTAIN: Council Member(s): Macias

Ver Batum

“WHEREAS, the Rail to River Active Transportation Corridor Project — Segment
B is a regionally significant initiative led by the Los Angeles County Metropolitan
Transportation Authority (Metro) to convert a former rail right-of-way into a safe,
accessible, and sustainable multi-modal corridor, enhancing community connectivity
through walking and biking infrastructure built to nationally recognized standards of
safety and comfort; and

WHEREAS, The City of Huntington Park has committed to provide safety for
pedestrians and bicycles as described in the mobility and circulation element of the
general plan amendment.

WHEREAS, the City of Huntington Park requires the development of sustainable,
safe, and community-serving active transportation infrastructure, and recognizes the
long-term health, economic, environmental, and social equity benefits of the Rail to
River Project; and

WHEREAS, the City is committed to ensuring that the design of Segment B
maximizes real community benefits for Huntington Park residents, particularly in terms
of safety, mobility, access to green amenities, and local connectivity; and

WHEREAS, the City recognizes that implementing the Rail to River Project —
Segment B may require thoughtful consideration of street configurations, supporting
separated bike lanes as stated in the Huntington Park 2014 master bike plan and class
four bike lane, including exploring innovative design solutions such as single-lane
streets, traffic calming strategies, and the potential relocation or reconfiguration of
existing on-street parking; and

WHEREAS, the City shall give due consideration to the inclusion of
supplementary infrastructure—such as shaded areas, water stations, restrooms secure
bike parking, wayfinding signage, and lighting designed to enhance safety during
evening hours — to ensure that residents of all backgrounds are encouraged to engage
with the newly implemented designs; and

WHEREAS, the City is committed to working collaboratively with Metro, City of
Bell, Los Angeles County’s Supervisor Holly Mitchell, residents, and regional
organizations to identify solutions that both enhance, accessibility, connectivity,
continuity, and active transportation options;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HUNTINGTON
PARK DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City supports the Rail to River Active Transportation Corridor
Project — Segment B and affirms its commitment to delivering real measurable benefits
for Huntington Park residents, this commitment encompasses advancing initiatives to
prevent chronic disease, expanding opportunities for active transportation and fostering
healthy lifestyles through safe accessible walking and biking connections that link the
community to parks, schools, businesses, and central services. Additionally, to include
project timelines, and detailed project updates for Huntington Park residents.

SECTION 2. The City requires Metro to revise Segment B designs to include a
minimum class four bike lane exploring parking designs options, elevated crosswalks at
all crossings, and additional funding for key community amenities.



SECTION 3. The City will collaborate with Metro, Neighboring Cities, Los
Angeles County’s Supervisorial districts two and four, residents, regional organizations
and other partners to advocate for these changes and communicate its position to LA
Metro through this resolution.

SECTION 4. The City will seek support from community organizations, regional
transportation advocates, and elected officials to build momentum and support for this
effort to include the identification of additional funding sources to deliver community

spaces that align with the communities active transportation needs with emphasis to

deliver deliver safe, continuous, and high-comfort facilities for people walking and biking
that eliminate gaps, avoid unnecessary detours, and are designed for users of all ages
and abilities.

SECTION 5. The City will_ensure staff communicates with the Metro Active
Transportation Segment B and gateway to ensure alignment with the projects.
Alignment should not be heading in different direction that is not in alignment with
segment B or the southeast gateway line.

The mayor called for a 10-minute recess at 8:36pm.

The council readjourned at 8:49pm.

6.
MOTION:
AYES:
NOES:
CITY MANAGER
1.

APPROVE LOS ANGELES GATEWAY REGION INTEGRATED REGIONAL
WATER MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY “GWMA” AMENDED AND RESTATED
JOINT EXERCISE OF POWER AUTHORITY AGREEMENT

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1. Adopt Resolution approving the Amended and Restated Joint Exercise of
Powers Agreement (“JPA Agreement”) for the Los Angeles Gateway Region
Integrated Regional Water Management Authority (“GWMA?”); and

2. Authorize the City Manager to execute the Amended and Restated JPA
Agreement, as presented.

CONSIDERATION AND DIRECTION TO
ESTABLISHING CITY COUNCIL DISTRICTS AND AUTHORIZE THE CITY
MANAGER TO RETAIN A CONSULTANT TO PROVIDE ANALYSIS AND

Vice Mayor Martinez motioned to Adopt Resolution approving the
Amended and Restated Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement
(“JPA Agreement”) for the Los Angeles Gateway Region
Integrated Regional Water Management Authority (“GWMA”);
and. Authorize the City Manager to execute the Amended and
Restated JPA Agreement, as presented. Councilmember Macias
seconded the motion. The motion was carried by unanimous
consent.

Council Member(s): Macias, Martiz, Sanabria, Vice Mayor
Martinez and Mayor Flores

Council Member(s): None

REPORTS AND INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

RECOMMENDATIONS

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1. Open the item for discussion; and

2. Provide direction on initiating a process to transition the City of Huntington Park

from at-large to district-based elections; and

INITIATE THE PROCESS OF



3. Authorize the City Manager to retain a qualified consultant to evaluate, analyze,
and present districting options to the City Council, including community
outreach, mapping, and compliance with applicable laws.

MOTION: Councilmember Sanabria motioned to open the item for discussion; and
provide direction on initiating a process to transition the City of
Huntington Park from at-large to district- based elections; and
Authorize the City Manager to retain a qualify consultant to evaluate,
analyze, and present districting options to the City Council, including
community outreach, mapping, and compliance with applicable laws.
The motion was seconded by Councilmember Martiz. The motion was
passed by majority consent.

AYES: Council Member(s): Martiz, Sanabria, Vice Mayor Flores and
Mayor Flores
NOES: Council Member(s): NA

ABSTAIN: Council Member(s): Macias

PUBLIC WORKS

2.

CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL TO AWARD A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
AGREEMENT FOR PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND CONSULTING SERVICES
FOR BROADBAND INFRASTRUCTURE DEPLOYMENT

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

. Award the Professional Services Agreement (PSA) to Entrust for project

management and consulting services related to the oversight of the City’s Broadband
Infrastructure Project for a not-to-exceed amount of $1,457,472.00; and

. Authorize the City Manager to finalize terms and execute the professional  services

agreement.

MOTION: Vice Mayor Martinez motion to award the professional services
agreement to entrust for project management and consulting services
related to the oversight of the City’s Broadband Infrastructure Project
for a non-to-exceed amount of $1,457,472.00 and Authorize the City
Manager to finalize terms and execute the professional services
agreement. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Martiz. The
motion was carried by majority consent.

AYES: Council Member(s): Macias, Martiz, Sanabria, Vice Mayor
Martinez and Mayor Flores

NOES: Council Member(s): NA

CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL TO AWARD A CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT CONTRACT TO BEDROCK GROUP INC. FOR CIP 2024-01
EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER (EOC)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1. Award contract to Bedrock Group Inc. for the construction of CIP 2024-01
Emergency Operations Center as a responsive and responsible bidder for a not-
to-exceed amount of $2,000,000; and

2. Authorize the City Manager to execute the Contract Services Agreement.

MOTION: Councilmember Sanabria motioned to approve and 1. Award contract
to Bedrock Group Inc. for the construction of CIP 2024-01 Emergency
Operations Center as a responsive and responsible bidder for a not-to-
exceed amount of $2,000,000; and Authorize the City Manager to
execute the Contract Services Agreement.



AYES: Council Member(s): Martiz, Sanabria, Vice Mayor Martinez and
Mayor Flores

NOES: Council Member(s): NA
ABSTAIN: Council Member(s): Macias

CITY CLERK

4, COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS TO VARIOUS COMMISSIONS
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1. Make appointments to Commissions consistent with provisions set forth in
Resolution No. 2025-01.

Mayor Flores appointed Maria Flores to the Planning Commission
Mayor Flores appointed Ruben Cardiel to the Parks and Recreation

Commission.

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS

Parks: Afterschool program is open. We encourage kids to come and check out. We
have a lot of activities planned. For children ages 6-16. We are open until 5:30. This
Saturday is back to school event with Univision. That will take place at Salt Lake Park
from 8am-1pm. Annual event with large turnout and giveaways. Backpacks, Health
Screening, Food Distribution, and an overall great resource. We encourage all to come
out.

Community Development: Update on fire on Santa Fe/ and Gage. Southwest corner
which is a former cleaner. Property sustained great damage and was determined unsafe
to occupy at this point.

Public Works: Thank you to council for approving today’s agenda items.

Communications: HP With You program is helping about 80 families per week. 5 are
being provided legal services. We are going through the process of assisting people.

Police: Thank you for council for moving the EOC project forward. City of Huntington
Park sets the trend. Once the project is complete Huntington Park will have the most up-
to-date emergency operation center in the South East. Thank you!

Finance: Wanted to let community know as we transition from one bank to another for the
public to be able to mail check in. We currently have both lockboxes open. If there are any
questions they can reach out to front desk staff in finance.

WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS

Maria De Los Angeles- Concerns regarding the lighting and trash near the church off of
Cedar/ Florence. Potentially adding lights and more patrol to ensure homeless don’t camp
there and the area remains clean

Marria Villatoro: Support of keeping the crossing guards, and against cutting the crossing
guard program.

Cristina Alcaraz: Support of keeping the crossing guards, and against cutting the crossing
guard program.

Felix Reza: Reporting homeless people near his shop. He rents the location, thus he can’t
make formal complaints without the landlord’s assistance.

COUNCIL COMMUNICATIONS

Councilmember Macias: Thank you to directors and have a good night.

Councilmember Martiz: Thank you all for all the hard work that you do. And for showing
up for us and the community.



Councilmember Sanabria: Thank you city clerk for ensuring batteries are operating
today. Can we bring back the situation of Santa Fe/ Gage.

Vice Mayor Martinez: Thank you for good meeting. Did want to bring attention on Hill
and State. It is beginning to look littered. Maybe talk to owner to get it cleaned up. Can
we also organize a fall community clean up.

Mayor Flores: Reminded colleagues we are able to give directions openly and
transparently to staff. Can we bring back emergency moratorium for evictions and homes
considering what is happening with ICE. We want to try to find funding for the City to be
able to intervene or fix the issues that are happening in the City. He wanted to recognize
the state of Salt Lake Park, he brought up issues regarding unhoused individuals and
upkeep. He recognized the Public Works staff for their hard work. Mayor Flores
requested an update on Raul Perez Park, being that it was utilized by the fire department
as a temporary station. He also requested staff to get a fall community cleanup on the
calendar. There are members of our community that are dealing with many issues. We
should really look into making sure the problems are solved correctly. Like when it
comes to painting the sidewalks, we should be sanding and then painting over. We
should be elevating ourselves to these standards and ensuring our staff is providing
excellent customer service.

Council Entered in Closed Session on: 9:49pm
CLOSED SESSION

1. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS Regarding Represented
Employees - Government Code § 54957.6
City’s Representatives: Ricardo Reyes, City Manager
Employee Organization: General Employee Association (GEA)

2. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - EXISTING LITIGATION
Pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.9(d)(1)
Name of Case: Raymond Garcia v. City of Huntington Park
Case No: 25STCV22667

3. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS - Government Code §
54956.8
Property: 2938 E. 60th Place
Agency Negotiator: Ricardo Reyes, City Manager
Negotiating Parties: Ruta Lizet Trust
Under Negotiation: Price and Terms

4. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS - Government Code §
54956.8
Property: 4301 E. 60th Street
Agency Negotiator: Ricardo Reyes, City Manager
Negotiating Parties: Jose & Francisca Rosales
Under Negotiation: Price and Terms

Council Returned from Closed Session at 10:35pm
CLOSED SESSION REPORT

During Closed Session No reportable action was taken.

ADJOURNMENT

MOTION: Mayor Flores adjourned 10:33pm. The next regularly scheduled city council
meeting is set to be held on Tuesday, September 9, 2025 @6pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Eduardo Sarmiento, City Clerk




Public Finance Authority Meeting called to order at 10:33pm.

PRESENT: Board members: Karina Macias, Nancy Martiz, Jonathan A. Sanabria; Vice
Chair Eduardo “Eddie” Martinez, and Chair Arturo Flores

ABSENT: None

CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL TO AUTHORIZE THE ALLOCATION OF
$1,000,000 FROM THE HUNTINGTON PARK PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY FUND
475 TOWARDS THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER
PROJECT

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CITY COUNCIL:

1. Authorize the Director of Finance to allocate funds from the Huntington Park Public
Financing Authority Fund 475 towards the Emergency Operations Center Capital

Project

MOTION: Board member Sanabria motioned to authorize the Director of
Finance to allocate funds from the Huntington Park Public
Financing Authority Fund 475 towards the Emergency Operations
Center Capital Project. The motion was seconded by Vice Chair
Martinez. The motion was carried by unanimous consent.

AYES: Board member(s): Macias, Martiz, Sanabria, Vice Chair
Martinez, and Chair Flores.

NOES: Board member(s): None

Public Finance Authority Meeting was adjourned at 10:35pm.
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City of Huntington Park

Warrant Register
September 23, 2025

I CHECK/WIRE NUMBER CHECK/WIRE DATE PAYEE INVOICE NUMBER DESCRIPTION TRANSACTION AMOUNT I
1000839 9/18/2025 AAA ELECTRICAL SUPPLY INC 321712 PW REPAIRS 2,293.58
1000840 9/18/2025 ADAN MONTES 3568 PERMIT REFUND 540.00
1000841 9/18/2025 ADVANCED FILING CONCEPTS, INC 158733 BLANK DIVIDERS 19.28
1000842 9/18/2025 AGILE OCCUPATIONAL MEDICINE, PC EM051226 3 TREADMILL STRESS TESTS 900.00
1000843 9/18/2025 AIRESPRING INC. 200096466 CLOUD INTERNET SEPT 25 1,157.14
1000844 9/18/2025 ALADDIN LOCK & KEY SERVICE 35357 DUPLICATE KEYS 14.26

W2451 9/4/2025 ALAN'S LAWN AND GARDEN CENTER, INC. 96197 PW SUPPLIES 287.81
W2451 9/4/2025 ALAN'S LAWN AND GARDEN CENTER, INC. 96194 PW SUPPLIES 231.62
1000845 9/18/2025 ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC 51772427 PW UNIT 345 REPAIRS 146.59
1000845 9/18/2025 ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC 51773009 PW UNIT 345 REPAIRS 1,865.88
1000846 9/18/2025 AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC. 1R6T-FRKV-3WTF MACIAS OUTREACH SUPPLIES 835.38
1000846 9/18/2025 AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC. 1MKM-FF17-3KON ADMIN MEETING SUPPLIES 35.52
1000846 9/18/2025 AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC. 1PD9-V7HG-3TYN PROGRAM SUPPLIES 564.41
1000846 9/18/2025 AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC. 1RVT-9XL9-9HXG PROGRAM SUPPLIES 33.15
1000846 9/18/2025 AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC. 1D17-FAGC-7XP7 PROGRAM SUPPLIES 211.20
1000846 9/18/2025 AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC. 1K4G-94VG-KGCJ PROGRAM SUPPLIES 88.48
1000846 9/18/2025 AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC. INYT-QCRH-9HCN PROGRAM SUPPLIES 57.62
1000846 9/18/2025 AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC. 1GWG-F6H4-3YC9 INVESTIGATION SUPPLIES 260.26
1000846 9/18/2025 AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC. 1GWG-F6H4-3YC9 COMMUNICATIONS SUPPLIES 214.85
1000846 9/18/2025 AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC. 1GWG-F6H4-3YC9 PATROL SUPPLIES 278.07
1000846 9/18/2025 AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC. 1GWG-F6H4-3YC9 ADMINISTRATION SUPPLIES 13.99
1000846 9/18/2025 AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC. 1K9H-YCFJ-444X DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES 147.65
1000846 9/18/2025 AMAZON.COM SERVICES, INC. 17YM-TY1K-GTNG STUDENT SUPPLIES 119.28
1000847 9/18/2025 AMTECH ELEVATOR SERVICES 151402057402 SERVICES 9/1/25-11/30/25 1,191.18
1000848 9/18/2025 APEX IMAGING SERVICES 42172 PERMIT REFUND 17,895.60
1000849 9/18/2025 ASCAP 200012304436 MUSIC LICENSE 37.29
1000850 9/18/2025 AT&T 23954532 PD CAL NET 399.72
W9246 9/12/2025 AT&T 317316997SEPT INTERNET SERVICE SEPT 25 101.65
W9246 9/11/2025 AT&T 254852700SEPT INTERNET SERVICE SEPT 25 128.40
W9246 9/13/2025 AT&T 254715586SEPT INTERNET SERVICE SEPT 25 128.40
W9246 9/21/2025 AT&T 254844269SEPT INTERNET SERVICE SEPT 25 112.35
W9246 9/21/2025 AT&T 283700443SEPT INTERNET SERVICE SEPT 25 117.70
1000851 9/18/2025 AUTO ZONE 4075526581 PD UNIT 972 PARTS 107.17
1000851 9/18/2025 AUTO ZONE 4075525318 STOCK SUPPLY 317.14
1000851 9/18/2025 AUTO ZONE 5222774736 PD UNIT 957 PARTS 282.49
1000851 9/18/2025 AUTO ZONE 4075535137 STOCK SUPPLIES 212.39
1000851 9/18/2025 AUTO ZONE 4075535146 SHOP SUPPLIES 37.09
1000851 9/18/2025 AUTO ZONE 265251337 PD UNIT 912 PARTS 307.29
1000852 9/18/2025 BDG LAW GROUP 36907 LEGAL SERVICES 401.48
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City of Huntington Park
Warrant Register
September 23, 2025

I CHECK/WIRE NUMBER CHECK/WIRE DATE PAYEE INVOICE NUMBER DESCRIPTION TRANSACTION AMOUNT I
1000853 9/18/2025 BELL'S GLASS SHOP 28801 PW REPAIRS 303.65
1000854 9/18/2025 BUENA PARK HONDA 534207 PW UNIT 196 PARTS 608.17
1000854 9/18/2025 BUENA PARK HONDA 534211 PW UNIT 196 PARTS 6.96
1000856 9/18/2025 CANNON CORPORATION 92932 JULY 2025 SERVICES 44,235.47
1000857 9/18/2025 CENTRAL FORD 63243 PD UNIT 978 REPAIRS 287.05
1000857 9/18/2025 CENTRAL FORD 62852 PD UNIT 985 REPAIRS 951.56
1000857 9/18/2025 CENTRAL FORD 63293 PD UNIT 279 PARTS 387.89
1000857 9/18/2025 CENTRAL FORD 63318 PD UNIT 968 PARTS 739.85
1000857 9/18/2025 CENTRAL FORD 63256 PD UNIT 985 PARTS 334.76
1000857 9/18/2025 CENTRAL FORD 63384 PD UNIT 982 PARTS 55.86
1000857 9/18/2025 CENTRAL FORD 63172 PD UNIT 993 PARTS 94.49
1000857 9/18/2025 CENTRAL FORD 63238 PD UNIT 993 PARTS 894.85

W2452 9/4/2025 CENTRAL SQUARE TECHNOLOGIES LLC 441455 MAINTENANCE 10/01-9/30/25 15,630.16
1000858 9/18/2025 CINDI CAYAX 2557 ZUMBA FOR SENIORS 228.00
1000859 9/18/2025 CINDY FLORES 2000092.002 CLASS REFUND 25.00
1000860 9/18/2025 CLINICAL LAB OF SAN BERNARDINO, INC 2501359 JULY 2025 SERVICES 2,084.54
1000861 9/18/2025 COMMERCIAL TIRE COMPANY 1-186361 EV SHUTTLE 10 TIRES 2,142.12
1000862 9/18/2025 CONCENTRA MEDICAL CENTERS 87942726 EMPLOYMENT PHYSICAL 1,148.00
1000862 9/18/2025 CONCENTRA MEDICAL CENTERS 88019454 EMPLOYMENT PHYSICAL 574.00
1000863 9/18/2025 COUNTY OF L.A. DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS 25081200730 JUNE 2025 SERVICES 18,166.29
1000864 9/18/2025 CRASSOCIATES 12109 HP PARKING STUDY 37,022.88
1000865 9/18/2025 CRYSTAL MARTINEZ 9022025 EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENT 39.42
1000866 9/18/2025 DAILY JOURNAL CORPORATION A3956703 PUBLIC HEARING AMENDING 93.65
1000866 9/18/2025 DAILY JOURNAL CORPORATION A3958328 ORDINANCE PUBLICATION 112.15
1000866 9/18/2025 DAILY JOURNAL CORPORATION A3958331 ORDINANCE PUBLICATION 80.70
1000866 9/18/2025 DAILY JOURNAL CORPORATION A3964996 CUP NOTICE OF HEARING 145.45
1000866 9/18/2025 DAILY JOURNAL CORPORATION A3964999 CUP NOTICE OF HEARING 143.60
1000866 9/18/2025 DAILY JOURNAL CORPORATION B3963151 15 DAY REVIEW PERIOD 240.00
1000867 9/18/2025 DANIELS TIRE SERVICE 229002828 STOCK SUPPLIES 501.95
1000867 9/18/2025 DANIELS TIRE SERVICE 200547528 PD UNIT 971 TIRES 280.40
1000867 9/18/2025 DANIELS TIRE SERVICE 229003142 PD UNIT 960 TIRES 550.66
1000868 9/18/2025 DATATICKET INC. 182255 JULY 2025 SERVICES 112.50
1000868 9/18/2025 DATATICKET INC. 182301 JULY 2025 SERVICES 117.50
1000868 9/18/2025 DATATICKET INC. 183072 JULY 2025 SERVICES 11,322.36

W2453 9/4/2025 DATAPROSE, INC. DP2503864 JULY 2025 SERVICES 4,591.21

W2453 9/4/2025 DATAPROSE, INC. DP2503864 JULY 2025 SERVICES 6,058.38
1000869 9/18/2025 DELLINC. 10826505595 DELL PRO THUNDERBOLT 1,059.11
1000869 9/18/2025 DELLINC. 10826749414 DELL PRO 16 PLUS LAPTOP 1,639.54

W2454 9/4/2025 DELTA DENTAL BE006695922 DELTA CARE PPO SEPT 2025 7,021.91
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City of Huntington Park
Warrant Register
September 23, 2025

I CHECK/WIRE NUMBER CHECK/WIRE DATE PAYEE INVOICE NUMBER DESCRIPTION TRANSACTION AMOUNT I
W2455 9/4/2025 DELTA DENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY BE006693449 DELTA PMI SEPT 2025 1,938.73
1000870 9/18/2025 DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL CARE & CONTROL 8/25/2025 JULY 2025 SERVICES 43,230.61
1000871 9/18/2025 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 834516 JULY 2025 SERVICES 371.00
1000872 9/18/2025 DF POLYGRAPH 2025/2 POLYGRAPH EXAM 200.00
1000873 9/18/2025 DIMAS TIRES CORP 1000 PD ALIGNMENT 80.00
1000874 9/18/2025 DUNN EDWARDS CORPORATION 2009A50412 PAINT FOR GRAFFITI 947.76
W2456 9/4/2025 EADIE AND PAYNE, LLP 146456 AUDIT YEAR END JUNE 2025 5,460.00
W2456 9/4/2025 EADIE AND PAYNE, LLP 146200 AUDIT YEAR END JUNE 2025 5,075.00
1000875 9/18/2025 EL RUISENOR DE MEXICO INC 2329321026 UTILITY REFUND 38.61
1000876 9/18/2025 ELIAS FREGOSO 153377286 UTILITY REFUND 120.00
1000876 9/18/2025 ELIAS FREGOSO 1544525712 UTILITY REFUND 50.00
1000877 9/18/2025 ESTELA RAMIREZ 5566 AEROBIC INSTRUCTOR 308.00
1000878 9/18/2025 EWING IRRIGATION PRODUCTS, INC. 27191270 IRRIGATION PUMP MAINTENANCE 1,380.00
W2457 9/4/2025 EXPRESS TRANSPORTATION SERVICES LLC HPE07312025 FIXED ROUTE JULY 2025 (2,000.00)
W2457 9/4/2025 EXPRESS TRANSPORTATION SERVICES LLC HPE07312025 FIXED ROUTE JULY 2025 (200.00)
W2457 9/4/2025 EXPRESS TRANSPORTATION SERVICES LLC HPE07312025 FIXED ROUTE JULY 2025 (418.00)
W2457 9/4/2025 EXPRESS TRANSPORTATION SERVICES LLC HPE07312025 FIXED ROUTE JULY 2025 25,560.00
W2457 9/4/2025 EXPRESS TRANSPORTATION SERVICES LLC HPE07312025 FIXED ROUTE JULY 2025 25,560.00
W2457 9/4/2025 EXPRESS TRANSPORTATION SERVICES LLC HPE07312025 FIXED ROUTE JULY 2025 25,560.00
1000879 9/18/2025 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC 5629687 PARK REPAIR MATERIALS 569.05
1000879 9/18/2025 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC 5553786 PARK REPAIR MATERIALS 278.21
1000879 9/18/2025 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC 5496021 STOCK SUPPLIES 174.51
1000879 9/18/2025 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC 5443338 VETERANS PARK WATER LEAK 1,084.81
1000879 9/18/2025 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC 5576963-1 PD REPAIR MATERIALS 329.29
1000880 9/18/2025 FREDDY RAMIREZ 8252025 EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENT 58.09
1000881 9/18/2025 GENESIS METALS & SUPPLY CO. INC. 22904 RESTROOM CEILING VENT 847.55
1000882 9/18/2025 GEORGE CHEVROLET 198398CVW PW UNIT 198 PARTS 78.17
W2458 9/4/2025 GLOBAL URBAN STRATEGIES, INC. 976 CALHOME JULY 2025 1,118.75
W2458 9/4/2025 GLOBAL URBAN STRATEGIES, INC. 977 CALHOME JULY 2025 2,820.00
1000883 9/18/2025 GLORIA GOMEZ 6569 PERMIT REFUND 436.80
1000884 9/18/2025 GRAINGER 9621685495 PW SUPPLIES 230.72
1000884 9/18/2025 GRAINGER 9621424762 PW SUPPLIES 25.54
1000884 9/18/2025 GRAINGER 9621424754 PW SUPPLIES 51.08
1000885 9/18/2025 HAJOCA CORPORATION S5014575015.001 ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES 141.72
W2459 9/4/2025 HASA, INC. 1057231 WELL 18 SUPPLIES 405.64
W2459 9/4/2025 HASA, INC. 1057232 WELL 15 SUPPLIES 396.98
1000886 9/18/2025 HASSAN SALEH 8212025 EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENT 65.10
1000887 9/18/2025 HECTOR G. MORENO 5569 TAEKWONDO SERVICES 1,120.00
1000887 9/18/2025 HECTOR G. MORENO 5571 TAEKWONDO SERVICES 1,232.00
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City of Huntington Park
Warrant Register
September 23, 2025

I CHECK/WIRE NUMBER CHECK/WIRE DATE PAYEE INVOICE NUMBER DESCRIPTION TRANSACTION AMOUNT I
1000887 9/18/2025 HECTOR G. MORENO 5573 TAEKWONDO SERVICES 784.00
1000888 9/18/2025 HILTI, INC. 4624826870 PW SUPPLIES 390.66
1000888 9/18/2025 HILTI, INC. 4624571975 PW SUPPLIES 13,136.67
1000888 9/18/2025 HILTI, INC. 4624826873 PW SUPPLIES 1,229.91
1000889 9/18/2025 IBE DIGITAL 39931495 COPIERS & ACCURIOPRINT 2,469.52
1000890 9/18/2025 IDEAL LIGHTING 126575 PARK FACILITIES LIGHTING 3,799.33

W2460 9/4/2025 INFRASTRUCTURE ENGINEERS 511140 JULY 2025 STAFF AUGMENTATION 18,620.00
W2460 9/4/2025 INFRASTRUCTURE ENGINEERS 511050 ENGINEERING PLAN CHECK 385.00
W2460 9/4/2025 INFRASTRUCTURE ENGINEERS 511048 BUILDING & SAFETY PLAN 45,218.98
W2460 9/4/2025 INFRASTRUCTURE ENGINEERS 511049 JULY 2025 STAFF AUGMENTATION 60,810.00
W2460 9/4/2025 INFRASTRUCTURE ENGINEERS 511151 JULY 2025 SERVICES 5,556.50
W2460 9/4/2025 INFRASTRUCTURE ENGINEERS 505537 PRELIM DESIGNS 29,914.00
1000891 9/18/2025 INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF CA COAST 140084709 PW SUPPLIES 384.19
1000892 9/18/2025 JAILENE MACHUCA 821205 EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENT 138.63
W2461 9/4/2025 JOEL GORDILLO JG2025078 MEDIATECHNICIAN SERVICES 1,650.00
1000893 9/18/2025 JOSE YAMASAKI 8212025 EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENT 138.63
1000894 9/18/2025 JRLEAL BROTHERS INC 968 PW SUPPLIES 300.00
1000895 9/18/2025 KIMBALL MIDWEST 103670326 PW SUPPLIES 101.88
1000895 9/18/2025 KIMBALL MIDWEST 103648161 FLEET SUPPLIES 573.45
1000895 9/18/2025 KIMBALL MIDWEST 103632252 FLEET SUPPLIES 591.24
1000895 9/18/2025 KIMBALL MIDWEST 103653230 FLEET SUPPLIES 568.83
1000895 9/18/2025 KIMBALL MIDWEST 103674209 FLEET SUPPLIES 569.01
1000895 9/18/2025 KIMBALL MIDWEST 103669226 FLEET SUPPLIES 571.19
1000895 9/18/2025 KIMBALL MIDWEST 103680471 FLEET SUPPLIES 156.43
1000895 9/18/2025 KIMBALL MIDWEST 103694765 FLEET SUPPLIES 586.90
1000895 9/18/2025 KIMBALL MIDWEST 103705200 CREDIT (79.02)
1000895 9/18/2025 KIMBALL MIDWEST 103705162 CREDIT (50.94)
1000896 9/18/2025 LACMTA 8152025 TAP CARDS JULY 2025 172.00
W2462 9/4/2025 LB JOHNSON HARDWARE CO. 139043 CREDIT (136.95)
W2462 9/4/2025 LB JOHNSON HARDWARE CO. 139044 PW SUPPLIES 138.69
W2462 9/4/2025 LB JOHNSON HARDWARE CO. 139051 PW SUPPLIES 768.06
W2462 9/4/2025 LB JOHNSON HARDWARE CO. 139042 PW SUPPLIES 138.69
W2462 9/4/2025 LB JOHNSON HARDWARE CO. 139076 PW SUPPLIES 53.74
W2462 9/4/2025 LB JOHNSON HARDWARE CO. 139120 PW SUPPLIES 35.10
W2462 9/4/2025 LB JOHNSON HARDWARE CO. 139065 PW SUPPLIES 70.79
W2462 9/4/2025 LB JOHNSON HARDWARE CO. 139033 PW SUPPLIES 78.98
W2462 9/4/2025 LB JOHNSON HARDWARE CO. 139041 PW SUPPLIES 100.44
W2462 9/4/2025 LB JOHNSON HARDWARE CO. 139029 PW SUPPLIES 58.09
W2462 9/4/2025 LB JOHNSON HARDWARE CO. 139045 PW SUPPLIES 241.37

Page 4 0f8



City of Huntington Park
Warrant Register
September 23, 2025

I CHECK/WIRE NUMBER CHECK/WIRE DATE PAYEE INVOICE NUMBER DESCRIPTION TRANSACTION AMOUNT I
W2462 9/4/2025 LB JOHNSON HARDWARE CO. 138949 PW SUPPLIES 144.85
W2462 9/4/2025 LB JOHNSON HARDWARE CO. 139017 PW SUPPLIES 70.20
W2462 9/4/2025 LB JOHNSON HARDWARE CO. 139007 PW SUPPLIES 55.91

1000897 9/18/2025 LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES 4374 FY 2025-2026 1,249.50
1000898 9/18/2025 LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE 302518 LEGAL SERVICES 315.00
1000899 9/18/2025 LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC. 51604872 CYLINDER RENTAL & FEES 136.15
1000900 9/18/2025 LONG BEACH BMW 54150 PD UNIT 783 SERVICE 1,834.20
1000901 9/18/2025 LUXURY AUTO BODY PW6080 PD UNIT 993 REPAIRS 3,427.34
1000902 9/18/2025 MATTHEW RINCON 8252025 EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENT 115.92
1000902 9/18/2025 MATTHEW RINCON 8042025 EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENT 550.59
1000903 9/18/2025 MAYWOOD MUTUAL WATER COMPANY, NO. 2 7022025 WATER MAY 25 - JUNE 25 400.00
1000904 9/18/2025 MIGUEL SANCHEZ 8252025 EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENT 115.92
1000905 9/18/2025 MNS ENGINEERS, INC. 91038 JULY 2025 SERVICES 3,407.50
W2463 9/4/2025 NATIONWIDE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 34726 FEBRUARY 2025 SERVICES 5,480.49
W2463 9/4/2025 NATIONWIDE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 34726 FEBRUARY 2025 SERVICES 15,315.99
W2463 9/4/2025 NATIONWIDE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 34891 JULY 2025 SERVICES 64,945.61
1000906 9/18/2025 NEW CHEF FASHION INC. 1103070 PD UNIFORMS 1,031.19
1000907 9/18/2025 NICK ALEXANDER RESTORATION 215 FUEL MACHINE COVER 125.00
1000907 9/18/2025 NICK ALEXANDER RESTORATION 218 AC MACHINE COVER 125.00
1000907 9/18/2025 NICK ALEXANDER RESTORATION 217 TORCH MACHINE COVER 125.00
1000907 9/18/2025 NICK ALEXANDER RESTORATION 212 WELDING MACHINE COVER 125.00
1000907 9/18/2025 NICK ALEXANDER RESTORATION 214 SM WELDING MACHINE COVER 125.00
1000907 9/18/2025 NICK ALEXANDER RESTORATION 216 JIGSAW MACHINE COVER 100.00
W2464 9/4/2025 NORM REEVES FORD SUPERSTORE 342501 PD UNIT 279 PARTS 246.22
W2464 9/4/2025 NORM REEVES FORD SUPERSTORE 342500 PD UNIT 961 PARTS 246.22
1000909 9/18/2025 OEM AUTO PAINT SUPPLIES 167484 MATERIALS FOR REPAIRS 307.30
1000910 9/18/2025 OLIVAREZ MADRUGA, LLP 28728 LEGAL SERVICES 3,607.70
1000908 9/18/2025 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 2959-307272 PD UNIT 957 PARTS 51.48
1000908 9/18/2025 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 2959-307401 CREDIT (41.80)
1000908 9/18/2025 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 2959-307281 PD UNIT 957 PARTS 56.72
1000908 9/18/2025 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 2959-307091 STOCK SUPPLIES 51.61
1000908 9/18/2025 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 2959-310338 PW UNIT 194 SUPPLIES 11.51
1000908 9/18/2025 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 2959-310325 PW UNIT 194 SUPPLIES 98.64
1000908 9/18/2025 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 2959-308756 STOCK SUPPLIES 159.03
1000908 9/18/2025 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 2959-308180 PD UNIT 985 SUPPLIES 16.00
1000908 9/18/2025 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 2959-310339 PW UNIT 194 SUPPLIES 18.98
1000908 9/18/2025 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 2959-307140 FLEET SUPPLIES 6,501.59
1000908 9/18/2025 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 2959-315099 PD UNIT 960 PARTS 19.62
1000908 9/18/2025 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 2959-3117817 PD UNIT 912 PARTS 128.36
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Warrant Register
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I CHECK/WIRE NUMBER CHECK/WIRE DATE PAYEE INVOICE NUMBER DESCRIPTION TRANSACTION AMOUNT I
1000908 9/18/2025 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 2959-317337 CREDIT (360.90)
1000908 9/18/2025 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 2959-317491 FLEET SUPPLIES 40.20
1000908 9/18/2025 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 2959-317482 FLEET SUPPLIES 57.45
1000911 9/18/2025 OSCAR CABRERA 2000091.002 JANITORIAL REFUND 500.00
1000911 9/18/2025 OSCAR CABRERA 2000091.002 JANITORIAL REFUND 475.00
1000912 9/18/2025 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL 3107361315 QUARTER LEASE JUN-SEPT 25 573.99
1000913 9/18/2025 PREFERRED IMPRESSIONS INC 27922 PD UNIT 1005 GRAPHICS 393.88
1000914 9/18/2025 PURCHASE POWER 8/11/2025 POSTAGE FEES 257.83
1000915 9/18/2025 QDOXS IN69531 BILLING 7/18 - 8/17/25 11.07
1000915 9/18/2025 QDOXS IN70018 BASE RATE & OVERAGE 33.02
1000915 9/18/2025 QDOXS CM13326 CREDIT (11.07)
1000915 9/18/2025 QDOXS IN69531 BILLING 7/18 - 8/17/25 11.07
1000915 9/18/2025 QDOXS IN70018 BASE RATE & OVERAGE 33.02
1000915 9/18/2025 QDOXS CM13326 CREDIT (11.07)
1000915 9/18/2025 QDOXS IN69531 BILLING 7/18 - 8/17/25 11.07
1000915 9/18/2025 QDOXS IN70018 BASE RATE & OVERAGE 33.02
1000915 9/18/2025 QDOXS CM13326 CREDIT (11.07)

W2465 9/4/2025 REDEFINE CONSTRUCTION LLC INV0009 RADIATOR HEATER REMOVAL 611.01
W2465 9/4/2025 REDEFINE CONSTRUCTION LLC INV0012 PD BUILDING REPAIRS 4,826.25
1000916 9/18/2025 REXEL COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL 5142510894.001 PEDESTRIAN LIGHT POLE 4,444.88
1000916 9/18/2025 REXEL COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL $143057187.003 PW SUPPLIES 2,358.55
1000916 9/18/2025 REXEL COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL $143057187.002 CREDIT (2,358.55)
1000917 9/18/2025 ROGELIO NEGRETE 3643 PERMIT REFUND 600.00
1000918 9/18/2025 RWC GROUP XA301227300:01 STOCK SUPPLIES 294.13
1000918 9/18/2025 RWC GROUP XA301227977:01 CREDIT (210.52)
1000918 9/18/2025 RWC GROUP XA301227966:01 STOCK SUPPLIES 190.69
1000918 9/18/2025 RWC GROUP XA301227966:02 STOCK SUPPLIES 280.70
1000919 9/18/2025 SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS, INC 97904969 PW SUPPLIES 806.95
1000920 9/18/2025 SANGOMA US INC Cl32142 CITYWIDE PHONE SYSTEM 11,034.48
1000921 9/18/2025 SCANTASTIK, INC. 250320 PLANNING DEPT SCANNER 6,089.00
W2466 9/4/2025 SDI PRESENCELLC 20088 VEEAM LICENSES 295.74
W2466 9/4/2025 SDI PRESENCELLC 20091 MS 365 BUSINESS 3,750.00
W2466 9/4/2025 SDI PRESENCELLC 20093 EXCHANGE PLAN 2 12.00
W2466 9/4/2025 SDIPRESENCELLC 20094 EXCHANGE PLAN 1 8.00
W2466 9/4/2025 SDIPRESENCELLC 20092 MS DEFENDER 712.50
W2466 9/4/2025 SDIPRESENCELLC 19897 IT SERVICES JULY 2025 53,447.33
1000922 9/18/2025 SHAHRAM MOUSAVI 2484325084 UTILITY REFUND 71.34
1000923 9/18/2025 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY 156340178-001 PW SUPPLIES 1,307.96
1000923 9/18/2025 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY 156340264-001 PW SUPPLIES 1,179.38
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Warrant Register
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I CHECK/WIRE NUMBER CHECK/WIRE DATE PAYEE INVOICE NUMBER DESCRIPTION TRANSACTION AMOUNT I
1000924 9/18/2025 SLA 7301 LANDSCAPING AUGUST 2025 34,980.00
1000924 9/18/2025 SLA 7302 PARKS MAINTENANCE AUGUST 2025 800.00
1000925 9/18/2025 SONSRAY MACHINERY, LLC PS0197044-1 PW UNIT 412 SUPPLIES 579.45
1000925 9/18/2025 SONSRAY MACHINERY, LLC PS0197043-1 PW UNIT 412 SUPPLIES 1,880.87
1000926 9/18/2025 SOUTHEAST LEADERSHIP NETWORK 25-101 SE LEADERSHIP NETWORK 6,394.00
1000927 9/18/2025 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION SCAG FY26 0074 MEMBERSHIP DUES FY 25/26 7,712.00
1000928 9/18/2025 SOUTHSTAR ENGINEERING & CONSULTING 510 JULY 2025 SERVICES 15,570.00

W2467 9/4/2025 STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY 00378917 0002 SEPTEMBER 2025 SERVICES 1,328.88
W2467 9/4/2025 STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY 378917-0001 SEP SEPTEMBER 2025 SERVICES 8,104.03
1000929 9/18/2025 TERRENCE WILLIE 8252025 EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENT 115.92
1000930 9/18/2025 THE HITT COMPANIES, INC OE-144094 COUNCIL SUPPLIES 27.62
1000930 9/18/2025 THE HITT COMPANIES, INC OE-142448 ENGRAVING SERVICES 27.50
W9246 9/18/2025 TIME WARNER CABLE 170094501090125 INTERNET SERVICES SEPT 25 1,999.00
1000931 9/18/2025 TIREHUB, LLC 47813976 PD UNIT 272 TIRES 472.16
1000931 9/18/2025 TIREHUB, LLC 47558129 PD UNIT 1003 TIRES 635.94
1000931 9/18/2025 TIREHUB, LLC 51623269 PD UNIT 1001 TIRES 1,285.96
1000932 9/18/2025 TMG STRATEGIES 2233 JUNE 2025 SERVICES 7,500.00
W9246 9/19/2025 T-MOBILE USA 975956065AUG MOBILE PHONES 7/21-8/20 8,257.72
1000933 9/18/2025 TOWN HALL STREAMS 16780 MONTHLY TOWN STREAMS 300.00
1000934 9/18/2025 TRIANGLE SPORTS 43505 YOUTH SPORTS SUPPLIES 436.91
1000935 9/18/2025 U.S. ARMOR CORPORATION 50604 PD SUPPLIES 856.43
1000936 9/18/2025 ULINE 196158903 VINYL SLED CHAIR W/ARMS 430.36
1000936 9/18/2025 ULINE 196378209 VINYL SLED CHAIR W/ARMS 861.83
1000936 9/18/2025 ULINE 196891115 PD JAIL SUPPLIES 951.41
1000936 9/18/2025 ULINE 197059512 PD SUPPLIES 323.27
1000936 9/18/2025 ULINE 196357589 PW SUPPLIES 552.03
1000936 9/18/2025 ULINE 196594976 SPLASH PAD SUPPLIES 557.88
1000937 9/18/2025 V &V MANUFACTURING, INC. 62982 PD UNIFORMS 1,927.55
1000938 9/18/2025 VALLEY ALARM 1305331 JULY 2025 SERVICES 665.34
1000938 9/18/2025 VALLEY ALARM 1305331 JULY 2025 SERVICES 665.33
1000938 9/18/2025 VALLEY ALARM 1305331 JULY 2025 SERVICES 715.28
W2468 9/4/2025 VISION SERVICE PLAN 823476510 SEPTEMBER 2025 SERVICES 3,419.16
1000939 9/18/2025 VORTEX USAINC 63976 SPLASH PAD SUPPLIES 5,801.15
1000939 9/18/2025 VORTEX USAINC 63488 PW SUPPLIES 2,257.45
1000940 9/18/2025 VULCAN MATERIALS COMPANY 4297977 HOT ASPHALT FOR STREETS 576.85
1000940 9/18/2025 VULCAN MATERIALS COMPANY 4298578 HOT ASPHALT FOR STREETS 241.45
1000941 9/18/2025 WALTERS WHOLESALE ELECTRIC CO 5128609472.001 PD BUILDING MATERIALS 296.97
1000941 9/18/2025 WALTERS WHOLESALE ELECTRIC CO 5128554868.001 PW SUPPLIES 2,560.45
1000942 9/18/2025 WHITE CAP L.P. 47041 MATERIALS FOR REPAIRS 719.83
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1000943 9/18/2025 YASMIN CRUZ 5586 BALLET INSTRUCTOR SERVICE 240.00
1000943 9/18/2025 YASMIN CRUZ 5587 BALLET INSTRUCTOR SERVICE 240.00
1000943 9/18/2025 YASMIN CRUZ 5588 BALLET INSTRUCTOR SERVICE 280.00
1000944 9/18/2025 4IMPRINT INC 14167234 CITY COUNCIL SUPPLIES 1,265.75
Grand Total 854,487.71
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CITY OF HUNTINGTON PARK

Public Works Department
City Council Agenda Report

September 23, 2025

Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council
City of Huntington Park

6550 Miles Avenue

Huntington Park, CA 90255

Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council,

APPROVE LIST OF VEHICLES AS SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZATION TO SELL VIA
AUCTION

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL:

1. Approve the attached list of vehicles as surplus; and
2. Authorize Public Works Department to sell via auction.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

The Public Works Department is presenting a list of proposed surplus vehicles to
designate as surplus and to be auctioned off. The City strives to maintain a cost-
effective vehicle and equipment fleet.

City staff periodically evaluate the cost-effectiveness of its vehicle fleet to determine if
any should transition from active daily use to surplus status. The City-owned vehicles
and equipment listed have exceeded the programmed life expectancy and are no longer
cost-effective to operate or repair costs exceed its salvage value per the City’s Vehicle
Replacement Policy.

Attached is the list of these vehicles that are no longer dependable or cost-effective for
daily use, meet the age and/or mileage requirements of the City’s Vehicle Replacement
Policy, and should be designated as surplus and sold through auction. Staff recommend
that the vehicles delineated on the attached surplus list be disposed of by way of
auction utilizing the services of US Auctions, 130 East 9™ Street, Upland, CA 91786.



FISCAL IMPACT

The proceeds received from the auction will be allocated to the vehicle and equipment
replacement account or returned to the funding sources from which the original
purchases were secured, if required, according to the City’s Vehicle Replacement
Policy.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

The vehicles will be sold via auction utilizing the services of US Auctions, 130 East 9"
Street, Upland, CA 91786 which provides the most cost-effective solution.

CONCLUSION

Upon City Council approval, staff will process the proper documentation to auction the
surplus vehicles and report the result of the auction at a future City Council meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

Ricardo Reyes
City Manager

Gerry Lopez
Public Works Director

ATTACHMENT

A — List of Proposed Surplus Vehicles
B — Pictures of Proposed Surplus Vehicles
C — US Auctions 2025 Calendar



PROPOSED SURPLUS VEHICLES - September 05, 2025

Attachment "A"

AR DP D RIPTIO D ATIO R A RATIONA ONDITIO
902 2007 PD Ford Crown Victoria 2FAHP71WX7X106211 137,426 Engine and body damage
903 2007 PD Ford Crown Victoria 2FAHP71WX7X106208 151,125 Engine, transmission, too expensive to repair
918 2011 PD Ford Crown Victoria 2FABP7BV4BX106807 111,580 Complete body and chassis damage
915 2009 PD Ford Crown Victoria 2FAHP71V59X145931 112,293 Engine and complete body damage
954 2008 PD Ford Taurus 1FAHP24W28G140584 111,872 Steering system expensive to repair
963-B 2009 PW Ford F350 1FDEE35L29DA44191 188,958 Engine exceeded service miles
334 1978 PW International Loader D0512HHB33369 13,188 Parts are obsolete vehicle cannot be smogged
504 1995 PW Daihatsu Hijet JDA000S8000309171 2625 Paint pump is not working, No parts manufactured
181 1998 PW Chevrolet Cheyenne 3500 1GBGC34R6WZ267099 68,375 Parts are obsolete vehicle cannot be smogged
186 2001 PW Chevrolet Silverado 1GCGC24U917319375 111,786 Engine damage expensive to repair
190 2003 PW Honda Civic JHMES96643S008061 48,131 Transmission damage parts are obsolete
195 2003 PW Chevrolet Express Van 3500 1GAHG39U931167910 50318 Engine damage expensive to repair
137 2004 PW Ford Explorer 1FMZU63E54ZB08410 73,193 Engine exceeded service miles
184 2000 PW Chevrolet S10 1GCCS14W8YK300879 85,846
PROPOSED MISCELLANEOUSE EQUIPMENT/ITEMS
QUA DP D RIPTIO RATIONA ONDITIO
2 PW (1) Grease Pump (1) Gear Oil Pump Pump damage, No parts available
2 PW Billy Goat Vacuum (Unit 541 & 542) Engine seized
1 PW Sand Blaster / Dust Collector Parts not available
1 PW 40 Ton Press, Hub Bearing Press Upgrade to heavier tonnage
1 PW Table Saw Burnt Motor
1 PW Welder (Unit 517) Motor seized, Parts are obsolite
1 PW Dianostic Scanner Obsolete
2 PW Fuel Dispenser and Fuel Pedestal Obsolete and mechanical issues
2 PW Coolant Flush System Obsolete and inoperable
1 PW Battery Charger Inoperable
1 PW Scale Seale Fairbank-Morse Obsolete
1 PW Drill Press Burnt motor
2 PW (1) Engine Hoist (1) Vehicle Overhead Ladder Damage hydralic cylinder
1 PW Air Compressor (Unit 539) Corroded Tank
2 PW (1) Shop Bench Grinder (1) Drill Press Burnt Motor
20 PW Compartment Steel Boxes Damaged drawer rails
4 PW (2) Metal Cutoff Saw (1) Bench Vise (1) Metal Table Burnt motor and bench vise
2 PW Gas Cylinder Cart Dollies Damaged axle and frame
2 PW (1) Oil Containment Platform (1) Muffler Stand Damaged stand and platform
22 PW Top Post Lamps Parts not available
1 PD Automobile Transmission Burnt Clutch




Attachment "B"




























281 Fogg Street
Colton, CA 92324

% % , Attachment"c" Northern California

Auction

Dixon, CA 95620
Main Office:
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CITY OF HUNTINGTON PARK

Office of the City Manager
City Council Agenda Report

September 23, 2025

Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

City of Huntington Park

6550 Miles Avenue

Huntington Park, CA 90255

Dear Mayor and Members of the City Council:

AGREEMENT WITH COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FOR LIBRARY PARKING
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL.:

Review and discuss proposed Agreement with the County of Los Angeles.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

The County of Los Angeles provides library services to the residents of Huntington Park
via the library located at 6518 Miles Avenue in the City of Huntington Park. Due to the
location of the library and the limited space available for parking, the City and the County
have had past agreements that allowed certain parking spaces on City owned property
to be used exclusively by patrons of the library.

This Agreement would provide specific terms for the use of City owned parking spaces to
be used by the Huntington Park Library, which is run by the County of Los Angeles.

LEGAL REQUIREMENT

No legal consideration needed.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

No fiscal impact.

CONCLUSION

Upon Council approval, staff will proceed with the recommended actions.



AGREEMENT WITH COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FOR LIBRARY PARKING
September 23, 2025
Page 2 of 2

Respectfully submitted,

RICARDO REYES
City Manager

ATTACHMENT(S)

A. Agreement with the County of Los Angeles



ATTACHMENT "A"

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
PARKING LICENSE AGREEMENT
6518 MILES AVE., HUNTINGTON PARK, CALIFORNIA

This Parking Agreement ("Agreement"), dated as of , 20 ("Effective
Date"), by and between the City of Huntington Park, a municipal corporation ("Licensor") and the
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, a body corporate and politic ("Licensee"). The Licensor and
Licensee are sometimes individually defined herein as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties".
This Agreement is entered into with reference to the following facts and circumstances:

RECITALS

A. WHEREAS, Licensor owns certain real property, a parking lot, and Licensee wishes to
use this real property for parking to support the Huntington Park Library.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:
AGREEMENT

1. Licensor hereby represents and warrants that (i) Licensor has the power and authority to
enter into, and to enforce, the provisions of this Agreement, and (ii) notwithstanding any parking
management agreement Licensor may have entered into (with regard to the day to day operation
of the Parking Lot or otherwise), Licensor retains control over the Parking Lot and its operation.

2. Consideration. For the annual consideration of $1.00, Licensor grants a non-exclusive
license to the Licensee to utilize up to 64 non-reserved parking spaces (the "Parking Spaces")
located in the parking lot (Parking Lot or Premises) adjacent to the Huntington Park Library.
commencing effective [ 1, [ ] (the "Parking Change Date"). The Parking
Spaces are sometimes collectively referred to as the "parking spaces". The Parking Lot is shown
on Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated by this reference.

3. Term; Termination. Licensee shall have the use of the Parking Spaces from the Effective
Date until the earlier to occur of (i) thirty (30) days following receipt by Licensor of written notice
from Licensee of Licensee’s cancellation of the use of the Parking Spaces, (ii) the expiration or
the termination of the license agreement not to exceed June 30, 2038. Licensee shall have the
right to cancel the use of the Parking Spaces by written notice to Licensor, or (iii) thirty (30) days
following receipt by Licensee of written notice from Licensor of Licensor’s cancellation of the use
of the Parking Spaces.

4. Repairs and Maintenance. Licensor agrees to maintain the Premises for the duration of
the term, at Licensor's sole cost and expense. Licensor's maintenance responsibility shall
include, but not be limited to lighting (including lamps and tubes), sweeping, security, trash
removal, and repair or replacement of car-stops, gates and fence, if appliable.

5. Utilities. Licensor agrees to pay when due all charges for the use of the sewer, effluent
treatment (when and if imposed by any governmental authority), all water, electricity, lighting and
other charges accruing or payable in connection with the Premises.

0. Default.
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A. Default by Licensee: Licensee agrees that if default shall be made in any of the
covenants or agreements herein contained on the part of the Licensee to be kept
and performed which constitute a material breach of the Agreement, it shall be
lawful for the Licensor to declare said term ended and to terminate this Agreement
upon the giving of thirty (30) days written notice. In addition, thereto, Licensor shall
have such other rights or remedies as may be provided by law. Licensor may not
terminate the Agreement if Licensee cures the default within the thirty (30) day
period after the notice is given; provided, however, if more than thirty (30) days are
reasonably required for its cure then Licensee shall not be deemed to be in default
if Licensee commences such cure, within said 30-day period and thereafter
diligently prosecutes such cure to completion.

B. Default by Licensor: Licensor shall not be in default in the performance of any
obligation required to be performed under this Agreement unless Licensor has
failed to perform such obligation within thirty (30) days after the receipt of written
notice of default from Licensee specifying in detail Licensor's failure to perform or
within such shorter period of time as may be specified herein. Licensee may
terminate this Agreement upon Licensor's default of any material obligation upon
giving of thirty (30) days written notice of termination. In addition, thereto, Licensee
shall have such other rights or remedies as may be provided by law. Licensee
may not terminate the Agreement if Licensor cures the default within the thirty (30)
day period after the notice is given. If Licensor or such person does not cure the
default, Licensee may exercise any of its rights or remedies provided for or
permitted in this Agreement or pursuant to law, including the right to recover any
damages proximately caused by the default.

7. Applicable Laws. Licensee shall at all times comply with all applicable ordinances, rules,
regulations, codes, laws, statutes and requirements of all federal, state, county and municipal
governmental bodies or their subdivisions respecting Licensee's use of the Parking Lot.

8. Optional Operating Agreement. Licensor hereby reserves the right to enter into a
management agreement or license with another entity for the operation of the Parking Lot
("Operator"). In such event, Licensee, upon request of Licensor, shall enter into an agreement
upon substantially the same terms hereunder with the Operator and pay the Operator the monthly
charge established hereunder, and Licensor shall have no liability for claims arising through acts
or omissions of the Operator is understood and agreed that the identity of the Operator may
change from time to time during the Term. In connection therewith, any parking license or
agreement entered into between Licensee and any Operator shall be freely assignable by such
Operator or any successors thereto.

9. Indemnification.

A. The Licensee shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Licensor, from and
against any and all liability, loss, injury or damage including (but not limited to)
demands, claims, actions, fees, costs and expenses (including attorney and expert
witness fees), arising from or connected with the Licensee’s repair, maintenance
and other acts and omissions arising from and/or relating to the Licensee’s use of
the Premises.

B. The Licensor shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Licensee from and
against any and all liability, loss, injury or damage including (but not limited to)
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demands, claims, actions, fees, costs and expenses (including attorney and expert
witness fees), arising from or connected with the Licensor’s repair, maintenance
and other acts and omissions arising from and/or relating to the Licensor’s
ownership of the Premises.

10. Insurance. Without limiting the Licensor’s indemnification of Licensee and during the term
of this Agreement, and until all of its obligations pursuant to this Agreement have been met,
Licensor shall provide and maintain at its own expense insurance coverage satisfying the
requirements specified in this Agreement. These minimum insurance coverage terms, types and
limits (the "Required Insurance") also are in addition to and separate from any other contractual

obligation imposed upon Licensor pursuant to this Agreement. The Licensee in no way warrants
that the Required Insurance is sufficient to protect the Licensor for liabilities which may arise from
or relate to this Agreement.

Licensor Requirements: During the term of this Agreement, Licensor shall provide and

maintain the following programs of insurance coverage:

A.
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Commercial General Liability Insurance providing scope of coverage equivalent to
ISO policy form CG 00 01, naming Licensee and its Agents as an additional
insured, with limits of not less than:

General Aggregate: $ 2 million
Products/Completed Operations Aggregate: $ 2 million
Personal and Advertising Injury: $ 1 million
Each Occurrence: $ 1 million

Notwithstanding the foregoing or any language to the contrary, Licensor, at its sole
option, may satisfy all or any part of this insurance requirement through use of a
program of self-insurance (self-funding of its liabilities). Certificate evidencing
coverage or letter evidencing self-funding will be provided to Licensee after
execution of this Agreement.

Automobile Liability insurance (providing scope of coverage equivalent to 1ISO
policy form CA 00 01) with limits of not less than $1 million for bodily injury and
property damage, in combined or equivalent split limits, for each single accident.
Insurance shall cover liability arising out of Licensee’s use of autos pursuant to this
Agreement, including owned, licensed, hired, and/or non-owned autos, as each
may be applicable. Any Licensee whose business includes auto garage, auto
servicing or similar operations also shall endorse its policy to provide
Garagekeeper’s Liability coverage (written on ISO form CA 99 37 or its equivalent)
with a limit of not less than $400,000 for the Premises.

Workers Compensation and Employers’ Liability insurance or qualified self-
insurance satisfying statutory requirements, which includes Employers’ Liability
coverage with limits of not less than $1 million per accident. If applicable to
Licensee’s operations, coverage also shall be arranged to satisfy the requirements
of any federal workers or workmen’s compensation law or any federal occupational
disease law.

Commercial Property Insurance. Such coverage shall:




. Provide coverage for Licensee’s property, and any improvements and
betterments; this coverage shall be at least as broad as that provided by
the Causes-of-Loss Special Form (ISO form CP 10 30), excluding
earthquake and including flood and ordinance or law coverage.

. Be written for the full replacement cost of the property, with a deductible no
greater than $250,000 or 5% of the property value whichever is less.
Insurance proceeds shall be payable to the Licensee and Licensor as their
interests may appear and be utilized for repair and restoration of the
Premises. Failure to use such insurance proceeds to timely repair and
restore the Premises shall constitute a material breach of the Agreement.

11. General Provisions.

A.
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Warranty of Authority. Each of the undersigned signatories for the Licensor hereby
personally covenant, warrant and guarantee that each of them, jointly and
severally, has the power and authority to execute this Agreement upon the terms
and conditions stated herein and each agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the
Licensee from all damages, costs, and expenses, which result from a breach of
this material representation.

Solicitation Of Consideration. It is improper for any County officer, employee or
agent to solicit consideration, in any form, from a Licensor with the implication,
suggestion or statement that the Licensor's provision of consideration may secure
more favorable treatment for the Licensor in the award of the Agreement or that
the Licensor's failure to provide such consideration may negatively affect the
County's consideration of the Licensor's submission. A Licensor shall not offer to,
or give either, directly or through an intermediary, consideration, in any form, to a
County officer, employee or agent for the purpose of securing favorable treatment
with respect to the issuance of an Agreement.

Licensor shall immediately report any attempt by a County officer, employee or
agent to solicit such improper consideration. The report shall be made either to
the County manager charged with the supervision of the employee or to the County
Auditor-Controller's Employee Fraud Hotline at (213) 974-0914 or (800) 544-6861.
Failure to report such solicitation may result in the Licensor's submission being
eliminated from consideration.

County Lobbyist Ordinance. Licensor is aware of the requirements of Chapter
2.160 of the Los Angeles County Code with respect to County Lobbyists as such
are defined in Section 2.160.010 of said Code, and certifies full compliance
therewith. Failure to fully comply shall constitute a material breach upon which
County may terminate or suspend this Agreement.

Binding on Successors. Each and all of the terms and agreements herein
contained shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the successors in
interest of the Licensor, and wherever the context permits or requires, the
successors in interest to the Licensee.
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Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the
parties hereto, and no addition or modification of any terms or provisions shall be
effective unless set forth in writing, signed by both Licensor and Licensee.

Enforcement. This Agreement may be enforced by any of the Parties. Enforcement
of this Agreement may be by any proceeding in law or in equity against any person
or persons or entity or entities violating or attempting to violate any of the provisions
of this Agreement, and may seek to enjoin or prevent them from doing so, to cause
any violation to be remedied and/or recover damages for any violation. The rights,
powers, privileges and remedies of the Parties provided herein are cumulative and
not exclusive of any right, power, privilege or remedy provided by law or in equity.

Notices. All notices and other communications required or permitted to be given
under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be personally delivered by
courier or overnight delivery service or mailed, certified or registered mail, return
receipt requested, to the Parties at the following addresses:

If to Licensee:

County of Los Angeles

Chief Executive Office-Real Estate Division
320 West Temple St, 7th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90012

Attention: Senior Manager

If to Licensor:

City of Huntington Park

c/o Ricardo Reyes, City Manager
6550 Miles Avenue

Huntington Park, CA 90255

Personally and courier delivered notices shall be deemed given upon actual
personal delivery to designated address of the intended recipient. Mailed notices
shall be deemed given upon the date of actual receipt as evidenced by the return
receipt. Any address for notice may be changed from time to time by written notice
to the other Parties.

Waivers. No provision herein may be waived unless in writing and signed by the
Party or Parties whose rights are thereby waived. No waiver by a Party of any one
provision in this Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of any other provision herein
at the same or any other time. Any delay in providing any Party with any notice of
a breach or default of this Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of any such
breach or default.

Severability. The provisions of this Agreement are contractual, and not mere
recitals, and shall be considered severable, so that if any provision or part of this
Agreement shall at any time be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that provision
or part thereof shall remain in force and effect to the extent allowed by law, and all
other provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, and be
enforceable; provided, however, that the foregoing shall not apply if the invalid,
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illegal or unenforceable provision provided a material portion of the consideration
to a Party with respect to its entry into this Agreement.

Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the
benefit of the Parties and their successors and assigns.

No Presumption re Drafter. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the provisions
of this Agreement have been negotiated and discussed between the Parties and
their attorneys, and this Agreement reflect their mutual agreement regarding the
same. Because of the nature of such negotiations and discussions, it would be
inappropriate to deem any party to be the drafter of this Agreement, and therefore
no presumption for or against validity or as to any interpretation hereof, based upon
the identity of the drafter shall be applicable in interpreting or enforcing this
Agreement.

No Partnership or Other Special Relationship. Nothing in this Agreement is
intended to or does establish the Parties as partners, joint venturers, or principal
and agent with one another.

Exhibits. All Exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein by this reference and
made a part of this Agreement.

Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the
laws of the State of California, except for its choice of law provisions. Jurisdiction
and venue is proper only in a state or federal court located in Los Angeles County,
California.

Counterparts; Electronic Signatures. This Agreement and any other document
necessary for the consummation of the transaction contemplated by this
Agreement may be executed in counterparts, including both counterparts that are
executed on paper and counterparts that are in the form of electronic records and
are executed electronically. An electronic signature means any electronic sound,
symbol or process attached to or logically associated with a record and executed
and adopted by a party with the intent to sign such record, including facsimile or
e-mail electronic signatures. All executed counterparts shall constitute one
agreement, and each counterpart shall be deemed an original. The parties hereby
acknowledge and agree that electronic records and electronic signatures, as well
as facsimile signatures, may be used in connection with the execution of this
Agreement and electronic signatures, facsimile signatures or signatures
transmitted by electronic mail in so-called pdf format shall be legal and binding and
shall have the same full force and effect as if a paper original of this Agreement
had been delivered had been signed using a handwritten signature. Licensor and
Licensee(i) agree that an electronic signature, whether digital or encrypted, of a
party to this Agreement is intended to authenticate this writing and to have the
same force and effect as a manual signature, (ii) intended to be bound by the
signatures (whether original, faxed or electronic) on any document sent or
delivered by facsimile or, electronic mail, or other electronic means, (iii) are aware
that the other party will rely on such signatures, and (iv) hereby waive any defenses
to the enforcement of the terms of this Agreement based on the foregoing forms
of signature. If this Agreement has been executed by electronic signature, all
parties executing this document are expressly consenting under the United States




Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act of 2000 ("E-
SIGN") and California Uniform Electronic Transactions Act ("UETA")(Cal. Civ.
Code § 1633.1, et seq.), that a signature by fax, email or other electronic means
shall constitute an Electronic Signature to an Electronic Record under both E-SIGN

and UETA with respect to this specific transaction.

[SIGNATURE PAGE IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWS]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the
Effective Date.

LICENSOR:
City of Huntington Park, a municipal corporation
By:

Name: Ricardo Reyes
Title: City Manager

LICENSEE:

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
a body corporate and politic

FESIA A. DAVENPORT
Chief Executive Officer

By:

John T. Cooke

Assistant Chief Executive Officer
ATTEST:

DEAN C. LOGAN
Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk

By:

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DAWYN R. HARRISON
County Counsel

By:

Senior Deputy
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EXHIBIT A

LICENSED AREA

PARKING FOR HUNTINGTON PARK LIBRARY — LIBRARY SERVICES AND PROGRAMS

6518 MILES AVENUE, HUNTINGTON PARK, CA 90255
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PUBLIC HEARING(S)



ITEM 1



CITY OF HUNTINGTON PARK

Finance Department
City Council Agenda Report

September 23, 2025

Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council
City of Huntington Park

6550 Miles Avenue

Huntington Park, CA 90255

Dear Mayor and Members of the City Council:

CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL TO IMPLEMENT USER FEE STUDY PREPARED
BY WILLDAN FINANCIAL SERVICES

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL:
1. Conduct a public hearing; and
2. Take public testimony; and
3. Separate parking citations from the User Fee Study make it open to the public; and

4. Conduct a study session to evaluate the feasibility of implementing a separate
hardship waiver program, and veteran discount program; and

5. Direct staff to make updates to the user fees based on Council request.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

The City’s most recent comprehensive User Fee Study was completed in 2016, with
calculated fees projected through 2019. Since that time, multiple Memoranda of
Understanding (MOUs) have been negotiated and implemented between 2019 and 2025,
resulting in increased labor costs, a key driver of user fee calculations. As a result, many
of the City’s current fees no longer accurately reflect the true cost of providing services.

In 2024, the City engaged Willdan Financial Services to conduct an updated Cost
Allocation Plan and Comprehensive User Fee Study. The objective of this effort is to
evaluate the City’s current fee structure and determine whether adjustments are
warranted to support cost recovery and ensure alignment with the actual costs of service
delivery. The updated Cost Allocation Plan was finalized in fiscal year 2025 and will be
implemented in the current fiscal year.

Parking citations are established at the discretion of the City and are not subject to cost
recovery requirements. Accordingly, staff recommend that City Council remove parking



CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL TO IMPLEMENT USER FEE STUDY PREPARED
BY WILLDAN FINANCIAL SERVICES

September 23, 2025

Page 2 of 3

citations from the current User Fee Study and instead revisit this item following completion
of the City’s comprehensive parking study.

During the initial public hearing held on August 18, 2025, City Council meeting, the
potential implementation of a hardship waiver program and a veteran discounts program
was discussed. In response, staff have conducted preliminary research into the feasibility
of such programs. Based on this initial analysis, staff recommends initiating a formal study
session to define the specific goals, eligibility criteria, and administrative structure of both
proposed subsidy programs.

In addition, staff recommend in the same study session including a detailed review of the
findings from the User Fee Study. This will provide an opportunity for staff to: (1) present
the changes and additions made to the User Fees, and (2) explain the methodology used
to calculate the full cost of providing services, while addressing any questions or concerns
from Council. It will also allow for fee adjustments to be considered and incorporated
based on Council feedback and direction.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

The fees detailed in the attached document, hereinafter referred to as “Attachment A,”
have been calculated to ensure they do not exceed the reasonable cost of providing the
associated governmental services and to maintain compliance with the statutory
requirements of the California Constitution, Proposition 218, and the California Code of
Regulations.

These regulations require that all fees adhere to applicable legal standards. Furthermore,
the California Code mandates that such fees be adopted by the City Council through
either an ordinance or a resolution.

FISCAL IMPACT

Once the proposed fees are approved, staff will return to the City Council with a resolution
to amend the current fee schedule(s). Based on the proposed adjustments, the City's
General Fund is anticipated to experience a modest increase in revenue, thereby
providing additional resources for general municipal purposes.

CONCLUSION
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Upon Council approval, staff will proceed with the recommended actions.

Respectfully submitted,

RICARDO REYES
City Manager

JEFF JONES
Director of Finance

ATTACHMENT(S)

A. User Fee Study
B. Cost Allocation Plan
C. Willdan User Fee Presentation
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Executive Summary

The City of Huntington Park engaged Willdan Financial Services (Willdan) to determine the full costs
incurred by the City to support the various activities for which the City charges user fees. Due to the
complexity and the breadth of performing a comprehensive review of fees, Willdan employed a variety of
fee methodologies to identify the full costs of individual fee and program activities. This report and the
appendices herein identify 100% full cost recovery for City services. Appendix C details the full cost and
suggested fees as determined through discussion with departmental staff. The recommended fees
identified herein are either at or less than full cost recovery.
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User Fee Background

Background

As part of a general cost recovery strategy, local governments adopt user fees to fund programs and services
that provide limited or no direct benefit to the community as a whole (“User Fees”). As cities struggle to
maintain levels of service and variability of demand, they have become increasingly aware of subsidies
provided by the General Fund and have implemented cost-recovery targets. To the extent that
governments use general tax monies to provide individuals with private benefits, and not require them to
pay the full cost of the service (and, therefore, receive a subsidy), the government is limiting funds that may
be available to provide other community-wide benefits. In effect, the government is using community funds
to pay for private benefits. Unlike most revenue sources, cities have more control over the level of user fees
they charge to recover costs, or the subsidies they can institute.

Fees in California are required to conform to the statutory requirements of the California Constitution,
Proposition 218, Proposition 26, and the California Code of Regulations. The Code also requires that the
City Council adopt fees by either ordinance or resolution, and that any fees in excess of the estimated total
cost of rendering the related services must be approved by a popular vote of two-thirds of those electors
voting because the charge would be considered a tax and not a fee. There are no fees suggested to be set
above the cost of service and as such a public vote is not required.

California User Fee History

Before Proposition 13, in times of fiscal shortages, California cities were able to raise property taxes, which
funded everything from police and recreation to development-related services. However, this situation
changed with the passage of Proposition 13 in 1978.

Proposition 13 established the era of revenue limitation in California local government. In subsequent years,
the state saw a series of additional limitations to local government revenues. Proposition 4 (1979) defined
the difference between a tax and a fee: a fee can be no greater than the cost of providing the service; and
Proposition 218 (1996) further limited the imposition of taxes for certain classes of fees. As a result, cities
were required to secure a supermajority vote in order to enact or increase taxes. Due to the thresholds
needed to increase local taxes, cities have less control and very few successful options for new revenues.
The State of California took a series of actions in the 1990’s and 2000’s to improve the State’s fiscal situation,
at the expense of local governments. In 2004-05, the Educational Revenue Augmentation Funds (“ERAF”)
take-away of property taxes and the reduction of Vehicle License Fees further reduced local tax revenues.

In addition, on November 2, 2010, California voters approved Proposition 26, the “Stop Hidden Taxes
Initiative”, which is aimed at defining “regulatory fees” as a special tax rather than a fee, thus requiring
approval by two-thirds vote of local voters. These regulatory fees are typically intended to mitigate the
societal and environmental impacts of a business or person’s activities. Proposition 26 contains seven
categories of exceptions. The fees analyzed as part of a user fee study typically fall under categories one
through five consisting of charges for specific benefits, government service, regulatory need, for use of
government property, or a fine/penalty.
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Additional Policy Considerations

State regulations require that municipalities update their fee schedules to reflect the actual costs of certain
public services primarily benefiting users. User fees recover costs associated with the provision of specific
services benefiting the user, thereby typically reducing the use of General Fund monies for such purposes.

In addition to collecting the direct cost of labor and materials associated with processing and administering
user services, it is common for local governments to recover reasonable support costs. Support costs are
those costs relating to a local government’s central service departments that are allocable to the local
government’s operating departments. Central services support cost allocations were incorporated using
the resulting indirect overhead percentages determined through the City’s cost allocation plan. A cost
allocation plan identifies the central service functions of the City such as Finance, City Manager, and Human
Resources and allocates their cost to the departments and funds of the City that they support. This plan
was used in the user fee study to account for the burden placed upon central services by the operating
departments in order to allocate a proportionate share of central service cost through the study.

As labor effort and costs associated with the provision of services fluctuate over time, a significant element
in the development of any fee schedule is that it has the flexibility to remain current. Therefore, it is
recommended that the City include an inflationary factor in the resolution adopting the fee schedule to
allow the City to annually increase or decrease the fees by changes in a pre-approved inflationary index, as
described below. However, such inflationary increases shall not exceed the reasonable estimated cost of
providing the services each year.

The City may employ many different inflationary factors. The most commonly used inflator is some form
of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) as it is widely well known and accepted. A similar inflator is the implicit
price deflator for GDP, which is much like the CPI except that while the CPl is based on the same “basket”
of goods and services every year, the price deflators’ “basket” can change year to year. Since the primary
factor for the cost of a City’s services is usually the costs of the personnel involved, tying an inflationary
factor that connects more directly to the personnel costs can also be suitable if there is a clear method, or
current practice of obtaining said factor.

Each City should use an inflator that they believe works the best for their specific situation and needs but
cannot rely solely on the CPl increase as it is incumbent upon each agency to ensure the amount of the fees
charged does not exceed the reasonable estimated costs of providing the services. It is also recommended
that the City perform this internal review annually with a comprehensive review of services and fees
performed every five vyears, which would include adding, amending, or removing fees for
programs/services.
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Study Objective

As the City of Huntington Park seeks to efficiently manage limited resources and adequately respond to

increased service demands, it needs a variety of tools. A user fee study provides assurance that the City
has the best information and the best resources available to make sound decisions, fairly and legitimately
set fees, maintain compliance with state law and local policies, and meet the needs of the City
administration and its constituency. Given the limitations on raising revenue in local government, the City
recognizes that a user fee Study is a very cost-effective way to understand the total cost of services and
identify potential fee deficiencies. Essentially, a user fee is a payment for a requested service provided by a
local government that primarily benefits an individual or group.

The total cost of each service included in this analysis is based on the full cost of providing City services,
including direct salaries and benefits of City staff, direct departmental costs, and indirect costs from central
service support. This study determines the full cost recovery fee for the City to provide each service;
however, each fee is set at the City’s discretion, up to 100% of the total cost, as specified in this report.

The principal goal of the study was to help the City determine the full cost of the services that the City
provides. In addition, Willdan established a series of additional objectives including:

e Developing a rational basis for setting fees

¢ ldentifying subsidy amount, if applicable, of each fee in the model
e Ensuring compliance with State law

e Developing an updatable and comprehensive list of fees

e Maintaining accordance with City policies and goals

The study results will help the City better understand its true costs of providing services and may serve as
a basis for making informed policy decisions regarding the most appropriate fees, if any, to collect from
individuals and organizations that require individualized services from the City.

Scope of the Study

The scope of this study encompasses a review and calculation of the user fees charged by the following
Huntington Park departments and fee groups:

e Finance e Planning

e City Clerk e Building and Safety
e Police e Public Works

e Parks and Recreation e Fire

The study involved the identification of existing and potential new fees, fee schedule restructuring, data
collection and analysis, orientation and consultation, quality control, communication and presentations,
and calculation of individual service costs (fees) or program cost recovery levels.
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Aim of the Report

The user fee study focused on the cost of City services, as City staff currently provide them at existing,
known, or reasonably anticipated service and staff level needs. This report provides a summary of the study
results, and a general description of the approach and methods Willdan and City staff used to determine
the recommended fee schedule. The report is not intended to document all of the numerous discussions
throughout the process, nor is it intended to provide an influential dissertation on the qualities of the
utilized tools, techniques, or alternative approaches.
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Project Approach and Methodology

Conceptual Approach

The basic concept of a user fee study is to determine the “reasonable cost” of each service provided by the
City for which it charges a user fee. The full cost of providing a service may not necessarily become the City’s
fee, but it serves as the objective basis as to the maximum amount that may be collected.

The standard fee limitation established in California law for such fees is the “estimated, reasonable cost”
principle. In order to maintain compliance with the letter and spirit of this standard, every component of
the fee study process included a related review. The use of budget figures, time estimates, and
improvement valuation clearly indicates reliance upon estimates for some data.

Fully Burdened Hourly Rates

The total cost of each service included in this analysis is primarily based on the Fully Burdened Hourly Rates
(FBHRs) that were determined for City personnel directly involved in providing services. The FBHRs include
not only personnel salary and benefits (see Appendix B), but also any costs that are reasonably ascribable
to personnel. The cost elements that are included in the calculation of fully burdened rates are:

e Salaries & benefits of personnel involved

e Operating costs applicable to fee operations

e Departmental support, supervision, and administration overhead

e Central service overhead costs allocated through the cost allocation plan

An important factor in determining the fully burdened rate is in the calculation of productive hours for
personnel. This calculation takes the available workable hours in a year of 2,080 and adjusts this figure to
1,650 productive or billable hours to account for calculated or anticipated hours’ employees are involved
in non-billable activities such as paid vacation, sick leave, holidays, and other considerations as necessary.
Dividing the full cost, including overhead, of a position by the number of productive hours provides the
FBHR.

The FBHRs are then used in conjunction with time estimates, when appropriate for how a service is
provided, to calculate a fee’s cost based on the personnel and the amount of their time that is involved in
providing each service.
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Summary Steps of the Study

The process of the study is straightforward and simple in concept. The following list provides a summary of
the study process steps:

Data Analysis Building Cost Layers

Define the Full Cost of

Department Interviews Direct Services Services
Time Estimates Indirect Services Set Cost Recovery Policy
Labor Costs Department Overhead
Cost Allocation Plan City-Wide Overhead

Allowable Costs

This report identifies three types of costs that, when combined, constitute the fully burdened cost of a
service (Appendix A). Costs are defined as
direct labor, including salary and benefits,
departmental overhead costs, and the City’s
central services overhead, where

departmental and central service overhead Central
Services
costs constitute support costs. These cost Overhead

types are defined as follows:

e Direct Labor (Personnel Costs): The

costs related to staff salaries for Departmental
time spent directly on fee-related Overhead
services.

e Departmental Overhead: A
proportional allocation of Personnel COStS
departmental overhead costs, (Salary&Beneﬁts)

including operation costs such as
supplies and materials that are necessary for the department to function.

e Central Services Overhead: These costs, as provided via the City’s cost allocation plan, represent
services provided by those central services departments whose primary function is to support other
City departments.
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Methodology

The three methods of analysis for calculating fees used in this report are the:

Case Study Method (Standard Unit Cost Build-Up Approach): This approach estimates the actual
labor and material costs associated with providing a unit of service to a single user. This analysis is suitable
when City staff time requirements do not vary dramatically for a service, or for special projects where the
time and cost requirements are easy to identify at the project’s outset. Further, the method is effective in
instances when a staff member from one department assists on an application, service or permit for
another department on an as-needed basis. Costs are estimated based upon interviews with City staff
regarding the time typically spent on tasks, a review of available records, and a time and materials analysis.

Program Cost Approach: In some instances, the underlying data is not available or varies widely, leaving
a standard unit cost build-up approach impractical. In addition, market factors and policy concerns (as
opposed to actual costs) tend to influence rental based fee levels more than other types of services. Willdan
employed a different methodology where appropriate to fit a programs’ needs and goals. Typical
programmatic approach cases are facility use fees, penalties, and instances where a program cost is divided
over the user base to obtain a per applicant cost for shared cost services.

Valuation Based Fees: This method of collection is used when the valuation of the improvement can be
used as a proxy for the amount of effort it would take for City staff to complete the service provided. More
specifically, this approach is commonly used for certain User Fees in the Building Division. It is generally
accepted that as a project’s size scales up, the cost of the project increases, and the amount of effort needed
to review and inspect also increases. Using valuation-based fees provide for a system that can adjust as
project sizes scale. Land is not included in the valuation.

Quality Control/Quality Assurance

All study components are interrelated, thus flawed data at any step in the process will cause the ultimate
results to be inconsistent and unsound. The elements of our Quality Control process for user fee calculations
include:

e Involvement of knowledgeable City staff

e Clear instructions and guidance to City staff
e Reasonableness tests and validation

e Internal and external reviews

e Cross-checking

Reasons for cost increases/decreases over current fees

Within the fee tables in Appendix C, the differences are identified between the full costs calculated
through the study and the fee levels currently in effect. The reasons for differences between the two can
arise from a number of possible factors including:
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Previous fee levels may have been set at levels less than full cost intentionally, based on policy
decisions

Staffing levels and the positions that complete fee and service activity may vary from when the
previous costs were calculated

Personnel and materials costs could have increased at levels that differed from any inflationary
factors used to increase fees since the last study

Costs that this study has identified as part of the full cost of services may not have been accounted
for in a previous study

o Departmental overhead and administration costs
o Indirect overhead from the cost allocation plan
Changes in processes and procedures within a department, or the City as a whole

Changes in the demand for services in a City may have also changed the staffing or cost structure
of departments over time

City Staff Contributions

As part of the study process, Willdan received tremendous support and cooperation from City staff, who

contributed and reviewed a variety of components to the study, including:

Budget and other cost data

Staffing structures

Fee and service structures, organization, and descriptions
Direct and indirect work hours (billable/non-billable)
Time estimates to complete work tasks

Review of draft results and other documentation

A user fee study requires significant involvement of the managers and line staff from the departments on

top of their existing workloads and competing priorities. The contributions from City staff were critical to

this study. We would like to express our appreciation to the City and its staff for their assistance,

professionalism, positive attitudes, helpful suggestions, responsiveness, and overall cooperation.
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Huntington Park User Fees

Cost Recovery

The cost recovery models, by department/division fee type, are presented in detail in Appendix C. Full cost
recovery is determined by summing the estimated amount of time each position (in increments of minutes
or hours) spends to render a service. Time estimates for each service rendered were obtained through
interviews conducted with City staff for each department/division fee included in the study. The resulting
cost recovery amount represents the total cost of providing each service. The City’s current fee being
charged for each service, if applicable, is provided in this section, as well, for reference.

It is important to note that the time data used to determine the amount of time each employee spends
assisting in the provision of the services listed on the fee schedule is essential in identifying the total cost
of providing each service and will differ from City to City depending on staffing, positions involved,
experience of staff, the use of consultants, and the policies and procedures in place for each City.
Specifically, in providing services, a number of employees are often involved in various aspects of the
process, spending anywhere from a few minutes to several hours on the service.

The primary goal of this study was to identify the cost of City services, to provide information to help the
City make informed decisions regarding the actual fee levels and charges. The responsibility of determining
the final fee levels is a complicated task. City staff must consider many issues in formulating
recommendations, and the City Council must consider those same issues and more in making the final
decisions.

City staff assumes the responsibility to develop specific fee level recommendations to present to the City
Council. Unfortunately, there are no hard and fast rules to guide the City, since many of the considerations
are based on the unique characteristics of the City of Huntington Park, and administrative and political
discretion. However, in setting the level of full cost recovery for each fee, one should consider whether the
service solely benefits one end user or the general community.

Subsidization

Recalling the definition of a user fee helps guide decisions regarding subsidization. The general standard is
that individuals (or groups) who receive a wholly private benefit should pay 100% of the full cost of the
services. In contrast, services that are simply public benefit should be funded entirely by the general fund’s
tax dollars. Unfortunately, for the decision makers, some services fall into the range between these two
extremes.

Further complicating the decision, opponents of fees often assert that the activities subject to the fees
provide economic, cultural, “quality of life,” or other community benefits that exceed the costs to the City,
but it is important to distinguish the difference between any purported possible benefits that may be
conveyed through the result of activities of the service receiver and the direct benefit being conveyed
through the City providing the service to the requestor.

It is recommended the City consider such factors during its deliberations regarding appropriate fee levels.
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Of course, subsidization can be an effective public policy tool since it can be used to reduce fees to
encourage certain activities (such as to ensure public safety) or allow some people to be able to afford to
receive services they otherwise could not at the full cost. In addition, subsidies can be an appropriate and
justifiable action, such as to allow citizens to rightfully access services, without overburdensome costs.

Despite the intent, it is important for the City and public to understand that subsidies must be covered by
another revenue source, typically the General Fund’s other unrestricted funds.

Impact on Demand (Elasticity)

Economic principles of elasticity suggest that increased costs for services (higher fees) will eventually curtail
the demand for the services; whereas lower fees may spark an incentive to utilize the services and
encourage certain actions. Either of these conditions may be a desirable effect to the City. However, the
level of the fees that would cause demand changes is largely unknown. The cost of service study did not
attempt to evaluate the economic or behavioral impacts of higher or lower fees; nevertheless, the City
should consider the potential impacts of these issues when deciding on fee levels.

Summary

City staff is recommending setting user fees at suggested fee amounts as detailed in Appendix C. City and
departmental goals, City Council priorities, policy initiatives, past performance, implementation issues, and
other internal and external factors should influence staff recommendations and City Council decisions. In
this case, the proper identification of additional services (new or existing services) and the update to a
consistent and comprehensive fee schedule were the primary objectives of this study. City staff has
reviewed the full costs and identified the recommended fee levels for consideration by City Council.

The following sections provide background for each department, division, and fee group and the results of

this study’s analysis of their fees. For the full list of each fee’s analysis, refer to Appendix C of this report.
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Finance

The Finance Department is responsible for oversight and internal controls over expenditures and revenues
and provides financial accounting and reporting services in the most economical and fiscally responsible
manner. Through oversight of the City’s balance sheet, the Department manages assets and liabilities, and
residual equity (fund balances), with periodic reporting to management and Council.

Analysis

Willdan individually reviewed the services associated with the Finance Department. The review also
consisted of an evaluation of existing services in an effort to update the fee schedule.

The services listed under Finance services consist of parking citations, general administrative, peddlers and
sidewalk vendors, animal license, reproduction, water utility deposits fees. The analysis of the cost-based
services relied upon a standard unit cost build-up approach, whereby we determined the reasonable cost
of each fee occurrence using staff time to recover the direct cost of staff and the pro-rata share of
departmental costs, including indirect costs for City central services. Willdan then compared the calculated
full cost against the current fee amount to determine, if charged, whether the current fee is recovering the
costs associated with the requested service. The analysis found that the Finance fees are currently set below
the full cost of providing the service and staff have suggested reasonable fee adjustments as detailed in
Appendix C. As a result, there would be:

e 13 fees would increase;

e 5 new fees would be added;

e 11 fees would remain as currently set;

e The average fee change for Finance services would be an increase of 8% for current fees;
e 83 parking fines and penalties would increase;

e 10 parking fines and penalties would remain as currently set, and;

e The average fee change for parking fines and penalties would be an increase of 171%.
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City Clerk

The City Clerk is the local official who administers democratic processes such as elections, access to city

records, and all legislative actions ensuring transparency to the public. The City Clerk acts as a compliance
officer for federal, state, and local statutes including the Political Reform Act, the Brown Act, and the Public
Records Act. The City Clerk manages public inquiries and relationships and arranges ceremonial and official
functions.

Analysis

Willdan individually reviewed the services associated with the City Clerk. The review also consisted of an
evaluation of existing services in an effort to update the fee schedule.

The services listed under City Clerk services consist of a flat cost-based fee and others set by the State. The
analysis of the cost-based service relied upon a standard unit cost build-up approach, whereby we
determined the reasonable cost of each fee occurrence using staff time to recover the direct cost of staff
and the pro-rata share of departmental costs, including indirect costs for City central services. Willdan then
compared the calculated full cost against the current fee amount to determine, if charged, whether the
current fee is recovering the costs associated with the requested service. The analysis found that the
current fee is not in line with the full cost of providing service. Staff have suggested reasonable fee
adjustments as detailed in Appendix C. As a result, there would be:

e Anincrease for the copy fee;
o 3 fees would remain as currently set, and;
e The average fee change would be an increase of 0.22%.
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Police

The purpose of the Huntington Park Police Department is to provide a safe, attractive and well-maintained
community through quality law enforcement services and programs.

Analysis

Willdan individually reviewed the services associated with the Police Department. The review also
consisted of an evaluation of existing services in an effort to update the fee schedule.

The analysis of Police services relied primarily upon a standard unit cost build-up approach, whereby the
reasonable cost of each fee occurrence was determined using staff time involved with providing the service
to recover the direct cost of staff and the pro-rata share of departmental costs, including indirect costs for
City central services. Willdan then compared the calculated full cost against the current fee amount to
determine, if charged, whether the current fee is recovering the costs associated with the requested
service. The analysis found that current fees are not in line with the cost of providing service. Staff have
suggested reasonable fee adjustments as detailed in Appendix C. As a result, there would be:

e Anincrease for 27 fees;

e 6 fees would decrease;

o 1 fee for Pick Up of Live Animals would change to Actual Cost per County Animal Control from a flat
fee;

e 4 new fees would be added, and;

e The average fee change would be an increase of 46% for current fees.
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Parks and Recreation

The Parks and Recreation Department provides various programs and services to the community including
recreation classes, special events, afterschool programming, senior programming, free food program, youth
and adult sports leagues, athletic and social facilities, and open park space.

Analysis

Willdan individually reviewed the services associated with the Parks and Recreation Department. The
review also consisted of an evaluation of existing services in an effort to update the fee schedule.

The analysis of most Parks and Recreation programs encompassed facility rentals and other recreation
services. The fee for use of government owned facilities and property can be set discretionally by the City
per Proposition 26 to reduce the cost to the public for related facilities costs, and because there is market
availability for facility use elsewhere. The cost of acquisition, maintenance, repair, and upgrade to the City
and subsequently the community is partially offset by rental or use fee revenue. As such these fees should
be set using the knowledge of activity use for the facilities, policy desires of the City, and market factors
when desirable. It is generally accepted that many Recreation programs provide a measure of public benefit
to the residents and City as a whole. In addition, cities generally want to ensure that their programs and
services remain affordable to the community at large, and that the programs remain competitive with
surrounding jurisdictions and private businesses. Therefore, full cost recovery is typically not the primary
goal of fee setting. An overall program cost analysis for Parks and Recreation was also performed and
determined that the department is currently operating at around 6% cost recovery. A time and cost analysis
was performed on the fees in the schedule that could have direct staff involvement identified to determine
the direct cost for each. The analysis found that the current fees for facility use and services are below the
cost of providing them. Staff have suggested reasonable fee adjustments to the fee schedule, and they are
detailed in Appendix C. As a result, there would be:

e Anincrease for 323 fees;

e 1 new fee would be added for a Public works hourly rate for special events;
e 43 fees would remain as currently set, and;

e The average fee change would be an increase of 35%.
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Planning

The Planning & Building Divisions provide comprehensive municipal services that implements a
comprehensive general plan within the city’s corporate boundaries to the standards and expectations set
forth by the City Council. Process all project and building permits. With 3 Full-time Planners and 1 Full-time
Administrative Specialist member in the Planning Division and 4 contractual staff in the Building Division
within the Community Development Department to provide quality community service and improve the
quality of life in the City of Huntington Park.

Analysis

Willdan individually reviewed the services associated with the Planning Division. The review also consisted
of an evaluation of existing services in an effort to update the fee schedule.

The analysis of Planning services relied primarily upon a standard unit cost build-up approach, whereby the
reasonable cost of each fee occurrence was determined using staff time involved with providing the service
to recover the direct cost of staff and the pro-rata share of departmental costs, including indirect costs for
City central services. Willdan then compared the calculated full cost against the current fee amount to
determine, if charged, whether the current fee is recovering the costs associated with the requested
service. The analysis found that current fees are not in line with the cost of providing service. Staff has
suggested reasonable fee adjustments to the fee schedule as detailed in Appendix C. As a result, there
would be:

e Anincrease for 54 fees;

e 8 fees would decrease;

e 6 fees would remain as currently set, and;

e The average fee change would be an increase of 52%.
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Building

The Planning & Building Divisions provide comprehensive municipal services that implements a
comprehensive general plan within the city’s corporate boundaries to the standards and expectations set
forth by the City Council. Process all project and building permits. With 3 Full-time Planners and 1 Full-time
Administrative Specialist member in the Planning Division and 4 contractual staff in the Building Division
within the Community Development Department to provide quality community service and improve the
quality of life in the City of Huntington Park.

Analysis

Willdan individually reviewed the services and programs associated with the Building Division. The review
also consisted of an evaluation of existing services in an effort to update the fee schedule.

The analysis of Building services relied primarily upon a standard unit cost build-up approach, whereby the
reasonable cost of each fee occurrence was determined using staff time involved with providing the service
to recover the direct cost of staff and the pro-rata share of departmental costs, including indirect costs for
City central services. Willdan then compared the calculated full cost against the current fee amount to
determine, if charged, whether the current fee is recovering the costs associated with the requested
service. The analysis found that most flat rate fees are currently set below the full cost of providing the
service. Staff have suggested reasonable fee adjustments to the fee schedule, and they are detailed in
Appendix C. As a result, there would be:

e Anincrease for 186 fees;

e 21 fees would decrease;

o 2 fees would change to an hourly rate from a flat fee;
e 8 fees would remain as currently set, and;

e The average fee change would be an increase of 84%.

In addition to the above referenced fees listed under Building, the Building Permit fees are also provided
by this division. For the Building Permit fees, valuation is used as a proxy for measuring the amount of
effort needed to provide services on a case-by-case basis. This method is an industry standard widely used
by other jurisdictions to evaluate the cost of providing service. It is generally understood that the larger and
more complex a project is, the more time and effort that is required to provide code compliance services.
Project valuation also follows that trend, and so by using a combination of either project valuation or
historical revenue figures along with a multiplier or cost recovery analysis for historical and anticipated
future trends, current cost recovery along with variability in charges due to project type and scale is
determined. The result of the cost analysis completed for the Building Permit program found that the
program is currently operating at 95% cost recovery based on the annual activity levels from Fiscal Year
2023-24. Staff is recommending that the fees be increased to 100% cost recovery.
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Public Works

The Public Works Department provides comprehensive municipal services that is environmentally

conscious, structurally proficient and above-all enhance the safety of our community. The Department
develops, builds and maintains the City's infrastructure to the standards and expectations set forth by the
City Council. With 23 full-time personnel and five part-time staff members housed within 10 divisions, the
Department is focused on maintaining the City’s infrastructure.

Analysis

Willdan individually reviewed the services associated with the Public Works Department. The review also
consisted of an evaluation of existing services in an effort to update the fee schedule.

The analysis of Public Works Department services relied primarily upon a standard unit cost build-up
approach, whereby the reasonable cost of each fee occurrence was determined using staff time involved
with providing the service to recover the direct cost of staff and the pro-rata share of departmental costs,
including indirect costs for City central services. Willdan then compared the calculated full cost against the
current fee amount to determine, if charged, whether the current fee is recovering the costs associated
with the requested service. The analysis found that most Public Works fees are currently set below the full
cost of providing the service. Staff has suggested reasonable fee adjustments to the fee schedule as detailed
in Appendix C. As a result, there would be:

e Anincrease for 170 fees;

e 22 fees would decrease;

e 2 new fees would be added;

o 2 fees would change to an hourly rate from a flat fee;

o 8 fees for Equipment would change to the FEMA rate from a flat fee;
e 16 fees would remain as currently set, and;

e The average fee change would be an increase of 41% for current fees.
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Fire

The Los Angeles County Fire Department provides Emergency Medical Services (EMS), fire and rescue
services and safe haven services for unincorporated Los Angeles County and for contract cities.

Analysis

Willdan individually reviewed the services associated with the Fire Department. The review also consisted
of an evaluation of existing services in an effort to update the fee schedule.

Staff has suggested to change the Fire Safety Officer Personnel fee to a per County Rate from a flat fee as
detailed in Appendix C.
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Appendix A — Total Allowable Cost to be Recovered

Below are the total allowable costs that may be recovered through user fees; however, only a portion of
the total allowable cost is recovered as staff not only works on services related to user fees, but also works

on an array of other City functions during the operational hours of the City. The direct overhead
percentages below are derived by dividing other operational costs by salaries and benefits. The indirect
allocation percentages are provided through the cost allocation plan. The amounts listed below will not
reconcile to City budgets as costs that should not be included in overhead for personnel in the application
of determining fully burdened hourly rates were excluded. Examples of these costs are capital, debt,
monetary transfers, contract costs, and other costs that are charged directly to the service requestor.

City of Huntington Park - User Fee
Overhead Rate Calculations

Department Direct Indirect

Total Salaries Operations &  Overhead Allocation
Department & Benefits  Internal Services % %
111: City Manager 672,662 297,500 44% 0%
111: Communications 245,814 198,750 81% 0%
111: City Clerk 286,751 60,000 21% 0%
111: Finance 1,045,240 614,220 59% 0%
111: Community Development 1,400,904 1,618,820 116% 51%
111: Parks 1,765,579 315,670 18% 68%
111: Police 13,242,410 1,340,300 10% 74%
111: Public Works 1,495,703 2,457,507 164% 36%
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Appendix B —Fully Burdened Hourly Rates

Below are fully burdened hourly rates (FBHR) of staff positions that provide for the services detailed in

Appendix C. The FBHRs were used to determine the full cost of each service. They include the salary and

benefit costs for each position as well as all applicable overhead amounts for each position. For any user

fee service request that is outside the scope of the fees detailed in Appendix C, or for services for which

there is no fee currently set, the City can charge up to the full cost of the FBHR for personnel involved.

City of Huntington Park - User Fee

Fully Burdened Hourly Rate Calculation

Fully Burdened

Department Title Hourly Rate
Position Rates
111: Community Development CD - Administrative Clerk $141.95
111: Community Development CD - Administrative Specialist $141.95
111: Community Development CD - Assistant Planner $252.66
111: Community Development CD - Associate Planner $281.89
111: Community Development CD - Code Enforcement Manager $311.25
111: Community Development CD - Code Enforcement Officer $233.33
111: Community Development CD - Director of Community Development $485.42
111: Community Development CD - Management Analyst $238.14
111: Community Development CD - Planning Intern $129.92
111: Community Development CD - Planning Manager $358.10
111: Community Development CD - Project Manager $296.39
111:City Clerk City Clerk - Administrative Specialist $52.79
111: City Clerk City Clerk - City Clerk $142.83
111: City Clerk City Clerk - Deputy City Clerk $75.56
111: City Manager CM - Administrative Asst to the City Manager $97.55
111: City Manager CM - Assistant City Manager $225.96
111: City Manager CM - City Manager $351.95
111: City Manager CM - Executive Assistant to the City Manager $97.55
111: City Manager CM - Management Analyst $105.64
111: Communications Comm - Administrative Specialist $78.96
111: Communications Comm - Director of Communications & Comm. Relations $247.79
111: Council Council - Administrative Analyst $92.19
111: Finance Fin - Accountant $123.38
111:Finance Fin - Accounting Technician $107.33
111: Finance Fin - Administrative Analyst $105.27
111: Finance Fin - Administrative Assistant $95.30
111:Finance Fin - Administrative Clerk $69.31
111: Finance Fin - Business License Enforcement Officer $113.93
111:Finance Fin - Director of Finance $286.98
111: Finance Fin - Finance Assistant | $82.87
111: Finance Fin - Finance Assistant Il $87.09
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City of Huntington Park - User Fee

Fully Burdened Hourly Rate Calculation

Fully Burdened

Department Title Hourly Rate

111:Finance Fin - Finance Manager $176.77
111: Finance Fin - Management Analyst $116.28
111: Finance Fin - Purchasing Agent $148.28
111: Finance Fin - Revenue Collection Supervisor $116.28
111: Parks Parks - Assistant Recreation Leader $79.00
111: Parks Parks - Director of Parks & Recreation $275.60
111:Parks Parks - Management Analyst $144.80
111: Parks Parks - Recreation Coordinator $98.23
111: Parks Parks - Recreation Leader $81.36
111: Parks Parks - Recreation Manager $181.95
111:Parks Parks - Recreation Supervisor $129.79
111: Parks Parks - Senior Recreation Supervisor $162.23
111:Police Police - Administrative Clerk $83.70
111: Police Police - Administrative Secretary $122.10
111: Police Police - Administrative Specialist $83.70
111: Police Police - Animal Enforcement Officer $109.44
111: Police Police - Chief of Police $327.62
111: Police Police - Communications Operator $143.12
111: Police Police - Communications Operator Supervisor $169.13
111: Police Police - Community Service Officer $134.81
111: Police Police - Jailer $119.62
111: Police Police - Jailer Supervisor $131.84
111: Police Police - Parking Enforcement Officer $110.47
111: Police Police - Police Captain $292.03
111: Police Police - Police Corporal $189.87
111:Police Police - Police Lieutenant $252.71
111:Police Police - Police Officer $180.67
111:Police Police - Police Officer Trainee $144.53
111:Police Police - Police Records Clerk $102.08
111:Police Police - Police Records Coordinator $112.76
111:Police Police - Police Records Supervisor $155.00
111:Police Police - Police Sergeant $213.94
111:Police Police - Property and Evidence Specialist $140.27
111:Police Police - Public Safety Officer $83.70
111: Public Works PW - Administrative Specialist $156.53
111: Public Works PW - Building Inspector $301.72
111: Public Works PW - Fleet Street Manager $359.23
111: Public Works PW - Journeyman Electrician $281.42
111: Public Works PW - Maintenance Worker $210.88
111: Public Works PW - Management Analyst $262.62
111: Public Works PW - Parks/Public Works Maintenance Supervisor $310.86
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Appendix C — Cost Recovery Analysis

The following tables provide the results of the analysis, resulting full cost recovery amount, and
recommended fees. For fees, services, and penalties in which the full cost, existing fee, and suggested fee
is listed as “NA”, the amount or percentage was not calculable. This is most common when either the
current or the suggested fee includes a variable component that is not comparable on a one-to-one basis,
a full cost was not calculated (for penalties, fines, market-based fees, or items not included in the study),
or when there is not a current fee amount to compare against.
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FINANCE DEPARTMENT |

Current
# Title Fee/Charge Unit Notes Full Cost Subsidy % |Suggested Fee Fee A
1 GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE FEES
2 Business License Application Processing Fee $75.00 $336.80 1% $335.00 $260
3 Business License Renewal Processing Fee $47.00 $166.82 7% $155.00 $108
4 Business License Certificate Reprint New $101.73 2% $100.00 NA
5 Busines License Branch Fee $1.00 $336.80 1% $335.00 $334
6 Water Report Fees New $29.42 15% $25.00 NA
7 Water Bill Reprints New $29.07 14% $25.00 NA
8  [Budget Copy $36.15 $71.42 2% $70.00 $34
9 Financial Statements Copy $21.57 $238.73 16% $200.00 $178
10 Photo Copies
11 1st Copy $0.21 $0.35 0% $0.35 SO
12 Additional Copies $0.15 $0.35 0% $0.35 SO
13 Copies of Journal Entry $0.30|Per Page NA NA $0.30 SO
14 Credit Card Convenience Fee New 3% 0% 3% NA
15 PEDDLERS AND SIDEWALK VENDORS FEES
16 Permit Application Fee $870.72 $1,013.04 1% $1,000.00 $129
17 Renewal Permit Application Fee $659.52 $765.93 0% $765.00 $105
18 Fee to Appeal the Decision to the Director of Finance $562.67 $604.29 1% $600.00 $37
19 Animal License: Dog & Cats
20 Regular License $40.29 $92.68 30% $65.00 $25
21 Spayed or Neutered Animals $20.14 $65.32 23% $50.00 $S30
22 Senior Citizen Owners $10.07 $65.32 39% $40.00 $30
23 |Animal Impound Fee New NA NA County Kennel NA

Housing Rate

24 WATER UTILITY DEPOSIT FEES
25 Account Type
26 Single Family $100.00 NA NA $100.00 SO
27 Duplex $200.00 NA NA $200.00 SO
28 Triplex $300.00 NA NA $300.00 SO
29 4-10 Units $750.00 NA NA $750.00 SO




FINANCE DEPARTMENT |

Current
# Title Fee/Charge Unit Notes Full Cost Subsidy % |Suggested Fee Fee A
30 11-20 Units $1,250.00 NA NA $1,250.00 SO
31 21 Units and Above $2,500.00 NA NA $2,500.00 SO
32 Commercial & Industrial $1,000.00 NA NA $1,000.00 SO
33 Restaurant $500.00 NA NA $500.00 SO
34 WATER UTILITY DEPOSIT FEES
35 Account Type
36 Laundry & Laundromats $2,500.00 NA NA $2,500.00 SO
37 High Volume Business 1 Month Bill NA NA 1 Month Bill SO




FINANCE DEPARTMVIENT - PARKING |

Current
# Title Fee/Charge Unit Notes Full Cost Subsidy % |Suggested Fee |Fee A
1 PARKING CITATION FEES
2 Obstruct Use of Driveway 4-7.140(e) $55.00 NA NA $75.00 S20
3 Funeral/No Parking 4-7.1401(f) $55.00 NA NA $75.00 S20
4 Vehicle . Over 84" within 50' of intersections 4-7.1401(g) $55.00 NA NA $75.00 $20
5 Red Zone 4-7.1404(a) $51.00 NA NA $65.00 S14
6 Yellow Zone 4-7.1404(b) $51.00 NA NA $65.00 S14
7 White Zone 4-7.1404 (c) $55.00 NA NA $75.00 $20
8 Green Zone 4-7.1404(d) $55.00 NA NA $75.00 $20
9 Standing in Alley (10 Minutes) $55.00 NA NA $75.00 $20
10 Two Per Hour Parking 4-7.1603 $55.00 NA NA $75.00 S20
11 72 Hr. Parking 4-7.1604 $55.00 NA NA $110.00 $55
12 One Per Hour parking 4-.7.1605(a) $55.00 NA NA $75.00 S20
13 No Parking Certain Per Hours 4-7.1607 $55.00 NA NA $75.00 S20
14 Street Sweeping 4-7.1607.1 $55.00 NA NA $95.00 $40
15 No Parking Any Time 4-7.1608 $60.00 NA NA $110.00 S50
16 Emergency Parking 4-7.1609(a) $60.00 NA NA $250.00 $190
17  |Temporary No Parking 4-7.1609(b) $60.00 NA NA $75.00 $15
18 Wash/Lube/Repair 4-7.1613(a) $60.00 NA NA $110.00 S50
19 Store Vehicle On St. 3 Hours 4-7.1613(d) $60.00 NA NA $75.00 $15
20 Auxiliary Motor 4-7.1614 $60.00 NA NA $75.00 $15
21 Unattended Trailer 4-7-1615 $96.00 NA NA $146.00 S50
22 Over 6, 000 |bs. 10PM-6AM 4-7.1617 $141.00 NA NA $250.00 $109
23 Comm. Vehicle . 10,000 lbs. 2AM-6AM 4-7.1621 $188.00 NA NA $298.00 $110
24 Over 6, 000 lbs. Anytime/Res Dist. 4-7.1621 (a) $141.00 NA NA $250.00 $109
25 Over 6,000 lbs. 10 PM to 6 AM Any Street 4-7.1621(b) $141.00 NA NA $250.00 $109
26 Prohibited Parking of Motorhomes & Trailers 4-7.1622 $55.00 NA NA $250.00 $195
27 Prohibited Parking of Vehicles For Sale 4-7.1623 $55.00 NA NA $150.00 $S95
28 Fail to Obey Posted Signs CVC 21461(a) $55.00 NA NA $95.00 S40
29 Parked more than 18" from Curb CVC 22502(a) $55.00 NA NA $75.00 S20
30 Expired Registration CVC 4000(a) $70.00 NA NA $95.00 $25
31 $50.00 Min. bail set per 42001.8 CVC $3.00 NA NA $9.00 S6
32 Damaged License Plate CVC 4457 $55.00 NA NA $95.00 $S40
33 Plate Missing CVC 5200 $55.00 NA NA $195.00 $140
34 $10.00 with proof of correction per 40225(e) CVC $3.00 NA NA $10.00 S7
35 Illegible Plates CVC5201 $55.00 NA NA $195.00 $140
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FINANCE DEPARTMENT - PARKING

Current
# Title Fee/Charge Unit Notes Full Cost Subsidy % |Suggested Fee |Fee A
36 $10.00 with proof of correction per 40225(e) CVC $3.00 NA NA $10.00 S7
37 Tags Missing CVC5204 $55.00 NA NA $75.00 $20
38 $10.00 with proof of correction per 40225(e) CVC $3.00 NA NA $10.00 S7
39 Unlawful Parking-Public Grounds CVC 21113(a) $65.00 NA NA $75.00 $10
40 Unlawful Bicycle Parking CVC 21210(a) $29.00 NA NA $45.00 $16
41 Parking within Intersection CVC 22500(a) $55.00 NA NA $375.00 $320
42 Parking on Crosswalk CVC 22500(b) $55.00 NA NA $375.00 $320
43 Parking Fire Station Entrance CVC 22500(d) $70.00 NA NA $1,200.00 $1,130
44 |[Blocking Driveway CVC 22500(e) $65.00 NA NA $95.00 $30
45 Parking on Sidewalk CVC 22500(f) $65.00 NA NA $375.00 $310
46 Parking along Excavation CVC 22500(g) $65.00 NA NA $375.00 $310
47 Parked on Opposite side CVC 22500(h) $60.00 NA NA $375.00 $315
48 Parking Bus Zone CVC 22500(l) $277.00 NA NA $375.00 $98
49 Min Bail set per 42001.5 CVC $0.00 NA NA $0.00 SO
50 Parking in Tunnel CVC 2500(j) $55.00 NA NA $75.00 $20
51 Parking on Bridge CVC 22500(k) $55.00 NA NA $75.00 $20
52 Blocking Handicap Access CVC22500(l) $277.00 NA NA $1,200.00 $923
53 Min Bail set per 42001.5 CVC $0.00 NA NA $0.00 SO
54 Blocking Fire Lane CVC 22500.1 $316.00 NA NA $1,200.00 $884
55 Min Bail set per 42001.5 CVC $0.00 NA NA $0.00 SO
56 Curb Parking/One Way St. CVC 22502(c) $55.00 NA NA $75.00 S20
57 Handicap Parking/On St. CVC22507.8(a) $411.00 NA NA $1,200.00 $789
58 Min Bail set per 42001.5 CVC $0.00 NA NA $0.00 SO
59 Handicap Parking/Off St. CVC 22507.8(b) $411.00 NA NA $1,200.00 $789
60 Min Bail set per 42001.5 CVC $0.00 NA NA $0.00 SO
61 Within 15' of Fire Hydrant $60.00 NA NA $95.00 $35
62 Vehicle Unattended/Engine Running CVC 22515 (2) $55.00 NA NA $95.00 S40
63 Locked Vehicle/Occupant No Escape CVC 2215(a) $65.00 NA NA $95.00 $30
64 Vehicle Door Open to Traffic CVC 22516 $55.00 NA NA $75.00 $20
65 Parked within 7 1/2' RR Track CVC 22521 $55.00 NA NA $75.00 $20
66 Parked within 3' of Sidewalk Ramp CVC 22522 $277.00 NA NA $375.00 S98
67 Min Bail set per 42001.5 CVC $0.00 NA NA $0.00 SO
68 |Abandon Vehicle Upon Highway CVC 22523(a) $111.00 NA NA $375.00 $264
69 Min fine set per CVC22523 (c) $0.00 NA NA $0.00 SO
70 Abandon Vehicle Public/Private Property CVC22523 (b) $111.00 NA NA $275.00 $164
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FINANCE DEPARTMENT - PARKING

Current

# Title Fee/Charge Unit Notes Full Cost Subsidy % |Suggested Fee |Fee A
71 Min Bail set per 42001.5 CVC $0.00 NA NA $0.00 SO
72 Blocking Intersection/Crosswalk (Gridlock) CVC22526(a) $111.00 NA NA $375.00 $264
73 Min Bail set per 42001.5 CVC $0.00 NA NA $0.00 SO
74 Blocking intersection/crosswalk turning CVC22526(b) $111.00 NA NA $375.00 $264
75 Min Bail set per 42001.5 CVC $0.00 NA NA $0.00 SO
76 Lot Street/Alley Parking CVC22951 $44.00 NA NA $95.00 S51
77 Overnight/City Parking Prohibited 4-7.1616 $55.00 NA NA $95.00 S40
78 Fuel Cap Required CVC2715 $44.00 NA NA $95.00 S51
79 $10.00 with Proof of Correction per 40225(e) CVC $3.00 NA NA $10.00 S7
80 Handicap Parking 4-6.107(e) $368.00 NA NA $1,200.00 $832
81 2hr Meter Civic Center/Parking Permit 4-6.108 $55.00 NA NA $75.00 S20
82 Overtime Meter 4-6.211(a) $55.00 NA NA $75.00 $20
83 Occupy More Than One Space 4-6.211(b) $60.00 NA NA $120.00 S60
84 Outside Marked Stall 4-6.211(c) $55.00 NA NA $75.00 $20
85 Double Parked 4-7.1301 (a) (b) (c) $60.00 NA NA $375.00 $315
86  |Occupying More Than One Space 4-6.12(b) $55.00 NA NA $375.00 $320
87 Angle Parking Prohibited 4-7.1305 $55.00 NA NA $120.00 S65
88  [Stopping, Standing Parking Prohibited 4-7.1401 $55.00 NA NA $95.00 $40
89 Tunnel, Bridge, Viaduct 4-7.1401(a) $55.00 NA NA $95.00 $S40
90 Within Parkway 4-7.1401(b) $55.00 NA NA $95.00 $40
91 In Intersection 4-7.1401(c) $55.00 NA NA $375.00 $320
92 In Crosswalk 4-7.1401(d) $55.00 NA NA $375.00 $320
93 Parked on front lawn 9-3.801(5) (a) $85.00 NA NA $120.00 $35
94 Defective Windshield CVC 26710 $55.00 NA NA $75.00 $20




CITY CLERK |

# Title Current Fee/Charge|Unit Notes Full Cost Subsidy % |Suggested Fee |Fee A
1 GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE FEES

2 Photo Copies

3 Copy Fee $0.15|Per Sheet $0.25 0% $0.25 $0.10
4 Notary Services

5 Acknowledgments $15.00|Per Signature NA NA $15.00 SO

6 Jurats $15.00|Per Signature NA NA $15.00 SO

7 Certified Copies of Power of Attorney $15.00(Per Each Power of Attorney NA NA $15.00 SO




POLICE DEPARTMENT .

Current
# Title Fee/Charge Unit Notes Full Cost Subsidy % |Suggested Fee Fee A
1 PERSONNEL*
2 Police Sergeant $147.00|Per Hour $213.94 0% $214.00 S67
3 Overtime $220.00|Per Hour $320.91 0% $321.00 $101
4 Senior Officer $132.00|Per Hour $189.87 0% $190.00 $58
5 Overtime $197.00|Per Hour $284.80 0% $285.00 $88
6 Police Corporal $113.00|Per Hour $180.67 0% $181.00 $68
7 Overtime $170.00|Per Hour $271.00 0% $271.00 $101
8 Communication Operator (Dispatcher) $11.00|Per Hour $143.12 0% $143.00 $132
9 Overtime $164.00|Per Hour $214.68 0% $215.00 $51
10 [|Parking Enforcement Officer $97.00|Per Hour $110.47 0% $110.00 $13
11 Overtime $145.00|Per Hour $165.71 0% $166.00 S21
12 *Personnel fees subject to change
13 GENERAL ADMINSTRATIVE FEES
14  |Arrest Reports $32.00 $40.83 0% $41.00 $9
15 Redacted Reports $32.00 $40.83 0% $41.00 S9
16  [Reports Requested By Mail $32.00 $45.94 0% $46.00 $14
17 Finger Printing:
18 Basic Live Scan $77.89 $47.85 0% $48.00 -$30
19 Enhanced Live Scan $114.16 $47.85 0% $48.00 -$66
20 Repossessions (Gov. code sect. 26752 & CVC 41612) $18.00 NA NA $15.00 -$3
21 Crime Reports $26.86 $40.83 0% $41.00 S14
22 Incident Reports $32.00 $40.83 0% $41.00 S9
23 CAD Reports $32.00 $40.83 0% $41.00 S9
24 Traffic Collision Reports:
25 Residents $32.00 $40.83 0% $41.00 S9
26 Non Residents $33.58 $40.83 0% $41.00 S7
27 Booking Slips/Dispositions $32.00 $25.52 2% $25.00 -$7
28  |Clearance Letters $75.00 $46.50 1% $46.00 -$29
29 Pick up & Disposal of Deceased Animals $191.00 $218.89 0% $219.00 $28
Actual Cost per
30 Pick up of Live Animals $191.00 NA NA County Animal Variable
Control
31 Animal Litter Pickup $191.00 $218.89 0% $219.00 $28
32 Housing and Shelter of Animals $0.00 $218.89 0% $219.00 $219
33 Research for Documents & Duplication $99.37 $40.83 0% $41.00 -$58
34  |Street Vendor Permits $0.00 $899.38 61% $350.00 $350
35  |Vehicle Impounds/Suspended License/Unlicensed (30 days) $167.87 $192.41 0% $192.00 $24
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POLICE DEPARTMENT .

Current

# Title Fee/Charge Unit Notes Full Cost Subsidy % |Suggested Fee Fee A
36 Vehicle Release Fees $114.16 $141.37 0% $141.00 S27
37 Vehicle Release Fees - DUI $335.72 $463.42 0% $463.00 $127
38 Digital Photos New $51.15 0% $51.00 NA
39 Digital Videos New $93.00 0% $93.00 NA
40 Color Photographs - Printed New $38.75 2% $38.00 NA
41  |Copy of Citation New $25.52 2% $25.00 NA
42 TRAFFIC/EQUIPMENT CITATION REVIEW

43 HP Police Citations $28.00 $45.17 0% $45.00 $17
a4 Other Police Agency Citations/HP Residents only and those $20.54 $45.17 0% $45.00 $24

approved by Watch Commander
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PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

# Title Current Fee/Charge Unit Notes Full Cost Subsidy % |Suggested Fee Fee A
1 GENERAL FEES & INFORMATION
2 Minimum Reservation
The minimum reservation time for the use of any park facility for private
3 special events, such as birthdays, anniversaries, weddings, etc. is five (5)
per hours.
Same day permits are available on a per hourly basis for small scale events,
such as membership meetings and trainings/workshops, only if those
4 events take place during the Department’s normal hours of operation, if
the facility is available and if the Director of Parks and Recreation or
designee approves said use.
Personnel fees are not charged for
5 Personnel services for all private rentals $19.00|Per Hour rentals during normal hours of $157.99 83% $27.00 S8
operation
6 PERSONNEL
7 Supervisor $54.46|Per Hour $129.79 41% $77.00 $23
8 Coordinator $38.14|Per Hour $98.23 45% $54.00 $S16
9 Part-time $19.00|Per Hour $79.00 66% $27.00 S8
10 FACILITY FEES
11 Security Deposit $75.00 - $2,500.00 NA NA $75.00 - $2,500.00 |SO
12 |Janitorial $475.00 $475.00 0% $475.00 $0
13 |Splash Pad Admission $1.00|Each NA NA $1.00 S0
14 Public works hourly rate for special events New|Per Hour $492.29 0% $492.00 NA
15 |Special event application fee (private) $80.00 $1,637.52 [91% $150.00 $70
16 Deposit for city facilites special events $2,500.00 NA NA $3,000.00 $500
17  |Special event application fee (non profit) $30.00 $1,637.52 [97% $50.00 $20
18 Football Field Deposit $150.00 NA NA $250.00 $100
19 Football Field Priority Group #1-6 Weekday $35.00 NA NA $49.00 $14
20 Football Field Priority Group #1-6 Weekend $40.00 NA NA $56.00 $16
21 Football Field Priority Group #7 Weekday $40.00 NA NA $56.00 $16
22 Football Field Priority Group #7 Weekend $45.00 NA NA $63.00 $18
23 Football Field Private Party Weekday $45.00 NA NA $63.00 $18
24 Football Field Private Party Weekend $50.00 NA NA $70.00 $20
25 Football Field Commercial $76.00 NA NA $106.40 $30
26 Per Hourly Rental Rates $10.00 - $123.00 NA NA $10.00 - $123.00 S0
27 Application Fee (Special Events)
28 Profit $80.00 $9,902.43 |98% $150.00 $70
29 Nonprofit $30.00 $9,902.43  |99% $50.00 $20
30 Salt Lake Park 3401 E. Florence Ave
31 1. Lounge Capacity Assembly/Banquet - 200/100
Persons
32 Security Deposit $500.00(Flat Rate NA NA $500.00 S0
33 Janitorial $475.00|Flat Rate $475.00 0% $475.00 S0
34 Kitchen $78.00|Flat Rate NA NA $109.20 $31
35 Private Weekday $21.00|Per Hour NA NA $29.40 ]
36 Private Weekend $63.00|Per Hour NA NA $88.20 $25
37 Non-Profit Weekday $16.00|Per Hour NA NA $22.40 S6
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PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

# Title Current Fee/Charge Unit Notes Full Cost Subsidy % |Suggested Fee Fee A
38 Non-Profit Weekend $31.00|Per Hour NA NA $43.40 $12
39 Commercial/Business $63.00|Per Hour NA NA $88.20 $25
20 2. Social Hall Capacity Assembly/Banquet - 325/150

Persons
41 Security Deposit $500.00|Flat Rate NA NA $500.00 S0
42 Janitorial $475.00|Flat Rate $475.00 0% $475.00 S0
43 Kitchen $78.00|Flat Rate NA NA $109.20 $31
44 Private Weekday $21.00|Per Hour NA NA $29.40 S8
45 Private Weekend $63.00|Per Hour NA NA $88.20 $25
46 Non-Profit Weekday $16.00|Per Hour NA NA $22.40 $6
47 Non-Profit Weekend $31.00|Per Hour NA NA $43.40 $12
48 Commercial/Business $62.00|Per Hour NA NA $86.80 $25
49 3. Club Room 2 Capacity Assembly/Banquet - 70/30

Persons
50 Security Deposit $150.00|Flat Rate NA NA $250.00 $100
51 Janitorial $475.00|Flat Rate $475.00 0% $475.00 S0
52 Kitchen $78.00|Flat Rate NA NA $109.20 $31
53 Private Weekday $11.00|Per Hour NA NA $15.40 $4
54 Private Weekend $36.00|Per Hour NA NA $50.40 $14
55 Non-Profit Weekday $11.00|Per Hour NA NA $15.40 $4
56 Non-Profit Weekend $16.00|Per Hour NA NA $22.40 $6
57 Commercial/Business $36.00|Per Hour NA NA $50.40 $14
<8 4. Club Room 3 Capacity Assembly/Banquet - 70/30

Persons
59 Security Deposit $150.00|Flat Rate NA NA $250.00 $100
60 Janitorial $475.00|Flat Rate $475.00 0% $475.00 S0
61 Kitchen $78.00|Flat Rate NA NA $109.20 $31
62 Private Weekday $11.00|Per Hour NA NA $15.40 $4
63 Private Weekend $36.00|Per Hour NA NA $50.40 $14
64 Non-Profit Weekday $11.00|Per Hour NA NA $15.40 $4
65 Non-Profit Weekend $16.00|Per Hour NA NA $22.40 $6
66 Commercial/Business $36.00|Per Hour NA NA $50.40 $14
67 5. Parking Lots
68 Security Deposit $150.00|Flat Rate NA NA $250.00 $100
69 Private Weekday $26.00|Per Hour (10 Hr Limit) NA NA $36.40 $10
70 Private Weekend $26.00|Per Hour (10 Hr Limit) NA NA $36.40 $10
71 Non-Profit Weekday $26.00|Per Hour (10 Hr Limit) NA NA $36.40 $10
72 Non-Profit Weekend $26.00|Per Hour (10 Hr Limit) NA NA $36.40 $10
73 Commercial/Business $26.00|Per Hour (10 Hr Limit) NA NA $36.40 $10
74 Huntington Park Community Center 6925 Salt Lake Ave
75 1. Community Center Capacity Assembly/Banquet - 500/240

Persons
76 Security Deposit $500.00(Flat Rate NA NA $500.00 S0
77 Janitorial $475.00|Flat Rate $475.00 0% $475.00 S0
78 Kitchen $78.00|Flat Rate NA NA $109.20 $31
79 Private Weekday $31.00|Per Hour NA NA $43.40 $12
80 Private Weekend $83.00|Per Hour NA NA $116.20 $33
81 Non-Profit Weekday $21.00|Per Hour NA NA $29.40 S8
82 Non-Profit Weekend $41.00|Per Hour NA NA $57.40 sS16
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PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

# Title Current Fee/Charge Unit Notes Full Cost Subsidy % |Suggested Fee Fee A
83 Commercial/Business $83.00|Per Hour NA NA $116.20 $33
84 2. Senior Park + Pavilion Capacity Assembly/Banquet - 200/200

Persons
85 Security Deposit $250.00|Flat Rate NA NA $500.00 $250
86 Janitorial $475.00|Flat Rate $475.00 0% $475.00 S0
87 Kitchen $78.00|Flat Rate NA NA $109.20 $31
88 Private Weekday $26.00|Per Hour NA NA $36.40 $10
89 Private Weekend $78.00|Per Hour NA NA $109.20 $31
90 Non-Profit Weekday $26.00|Per Hour NA NA $36.40 $10
91 Non-Profit Weekend $46.00|Per Hour NA NA $64.40 $18
92 Commercial/Business $78.00|Per Hour NA NA $109.20 $31
93 3. Community Center + Pavilion + Senior Park Capacity Assembly/Banquet - 200/200

Persons
94 Security Deposit $500.00|Flat Rate NA NA $500.00 S0
95 Janitorial $475.00|Flat Rate $475.00 0% $475.00 S0
96 Kitchen $78.00|Flat Rate NA NA $109.20 $31
97 Private Weekday $52.00|Per Hour NA NA $72.80 $21
98 Private Weekend $125.00|Per Hour NA NA $175.00 $50
99 Non-Profit Weekday $31.00|Per Hour NA NA $43.40 $12
100 Non-Profit Weekend $83.00|Per Hour NA NA $116.20 $33
101 Commercial/Business $125.00|Per Hour NA NA $175.00 $50
102 4. Parking Lot
103 Security Deposit $150.00|Flat Rate NA NA $250.00 $100
104 Private Weekday $26.00|Per Hour (10 Hr Limit) NA NA $36.40 $10
105 Private Weekend $26.00|Per Hour (10 Hr Limit) NA NA $36.40 $10
106 Non-Profit Weekday $26.00|Per Hour (10 Hr Limit) NA NA $36.40 $10
107 Non-Profit Weekend $26.00|Per Hour (10 Hr Limit) NA NA $36.40 $10
108 Commercial/Business $26.00|Per Hour (10 Hr Limit) NA NA $36.40 $10
109 |Raul R. Perez Memorial Park 6208 Alameda St.
110 1. Room A Capacity Assembly/Banquet - 70/30

Persons
111 Security Deposit $250.00(Flat Rate NA NA $500.00 $250
112 Janitorial $475.00|Flat Rate $475.00 0% $475.00 S0
113 Kitchen $78.00|Flat Rate NA NA $109.20 $31
114 Private Weekday $21.00|Per Hour NA NA $29.40 S8
115 Private Weekend $46.00|Per Hour NA NA $64.40 s18
116 Non-Profit Weekday $16.00|Per Hour NA NA $22.40 S6
117 Non-Profit Weekend $26.00|Per Hour NA NA $36.40 S10
118 Commercial/Business $46.00|Per Hour NA NA $64.40 $18
119 2. Room B Capacity Assembly/Banquet - 70/30

Persons
120 Security Deposit $250.00(Flat Rate NA NA $500.00 $250
121 Janitorial $475.00|Flat Rate $475.00 0% $475.00 S0
122 Kitchen $78.00|Flat Rate NA NA $109.20 $31
123 Private Weekday $21.00|Per Hour NA NA $29.40 S8
124 Private Weekend $46.00|Per Hour NA NA $64.40 S18
125 Non-Profit Weekday $16.00|Per Hour NA NA $22.40 S6
126 Non-Profit Weekend $26.00|Per Hour NA NA $36.40 sS10
127 Commercial/Business $46.00|Per Hour NA NA $64.40 $18
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128 3. Room C Capacity Assembly/Banquet - 160/75

Persons
129 Security Deposit $250.00|Flat Rate NA NA $500.00 $250
130 Janitorial $475.00|Flat Rate $475.00 0% $475.00 S0
131 Kitchen $78.00(Flat Rate NA NA $109.20 $31
132 Private Weekday $21.00|Per Hour NA NA $29.40 S8
133 Private Weekend $46.00|Per Hour NA NA $64.40 $18
134 Non-Profit Weekday $16.00|Per Hour NA NA $22.40 $6
135 Non-Profit Weekend $26.00|Per Hour NA NA $36.40 $10
136 Commercial/Business $46.00|Per Hour NA NA $64.40 $18
137 4. Room A+BHC Capacity Assembly/Banquet - 250/120

Persons
138 Security Deposit $500.00|Flat Rate NA NA $500.00 S0
139 Janitorial $475.00|Flat Rate $475.00 0% $475.00 S0
140 Kitchen $78.00(Flat Rate NA NA $109.20 $31
141 Private Weekday $52.00|Per Hour NA NA $72.80 $21
142 Private Weekend $93.00|Per Hour NA NA $130.20 $37
143 Non-Profit Weekday $31.00|Per Hour NA NA $43.40 $12
144 Non-Profit Weekend $46.00|Per Hour NA NA $64.40 $18
145 Commercial/Business $93.00|Per Hour NA NA $130.20 $37
146 5. Parking Lot
147 Security Deposit $150.00|Flat Rate NA NA $250.00 $100
148 Kitchen $78.00(Flat Rate NA NA $109.20 $31
149 Private Weekday $26.00|Per Hour (10 Hr Limit) NA NA $36.40 $10
150 Private Weekend $26.00|Per Hour (10 Hr Limit) NA NA $36.40 $10
151 Non-Profit Weekday $26.00|Per Hour (10 Hr Limit) NA NA $36.40 $10
152 Non-Profit Weekend $26.00|Per Hour (10 Hr Limit) NA NA $36.40 $10
153 Commercial/Business $26.00|Per Hour (10 Hr Limit) NA NA $36.40 $10
154 |Freedom Park 3801 E. 61st St.
155 1. Community Center Capacity Assembly/Banquet - 325/150

Persons
156 Security Deposit $500.00(Flat Rate NA NA $500.00 S0
157 Janitorial $475.00|Flat Rate $475.00 0% $475.00 S0
158 Kitchen $78.00|Flat Rate NA NA $109.20 $31
159 Private Weekday $21.00|Per Hour NA NA $29.40 ]
160 Private Weekend $63.00|Per Hour NA NA $88.20 $25
161 Non-Profit Weekday $16.00|Per Hour NA NA $22.40 S6
162 Non-Profit Weekend $31.00|Per Hour NA NA $43.40 $12
163 Commercial/Business $63.00|Per Hour NA NA $88.20 $25
164 |Robert H. Keller Park 6550 Miles Ave
165 1. Picnic Shelter Capacity Assembly/Banquet - 75/75

Persons
166 Security Deposit $75.00|Flat Rate NA NA $250.00 $175
167 Private Weekday $26.00|Per Hour NA NA $36.40 $10
168 Private Weekend $36.00|Per Hour NA NA $50.40 $14
169 Non-Profit Weekday $26.00|Per Hour NA NA $36.40 $10
170 Non-Profit Weekend $26.00|Per Hour NA NA $36.40 $10
171 Commercial/Business $36.00|Per Hour NA NA $50.40 $14
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172  |ATHLETIC FACILITY FEES

173  [Minimum Reservation

The minimum reservation time for use of any park athletic facility for
practices or games is two hours.

175 |Non-Profit Rates

A nonprofit organization is a group organized for purposes other than
generating profit and in which no part of the organization's income is

176 |distributed to its members, directors, or officers. Nonprofit organizations
must submit an IRS letter recognizing it as a tax-exempt organization prior

174

to rental.
177 |Light Fees
178 |Light fee will be assessed per field $11.00|Per Hour NA NA $15.40 $4
P I f ired for field
179 |Field Marking (Optional) erso-nne ees are required for fie
marking
180 Flét rate will be assessed per field each time a field is desired to be marked $7.00 Ch?I.k is not allo‘vY?d on any grass or NA NA $9.80 3
with chalk artifical turf facilities
181 Flat rate painting fee will be assessed per field each time a field is desired tg $11.00 NA NA $15.40 s4

be marked with paint
182 |Equipment (Optional)
183 |Flat rate fee will be charged for rental of the volleyball system $11.00 NA NA $15.40 $4
Personnel fees are required for

184 |Fee assessed when the scoreboard is desired $9.00|Per Hour X NA NA $12.60 sS4
scoreboard operation

185 |Personnel Fees

186 |For personnel services for field marking or operating the scoreboard $19.00|Per Hour $79.00 62% $30.00 S11

187 |Weekday and Weekend Rates
Weekday fees are defined as Monday through Friday from 8:00 a.m. to
5:00 p.m.

188

189 |Weekend fees begin on Friday 5:01 p.m. through Sunday 11:00 p.m.

190 |Priority Group Qualifications
191 |[Groups 1-6

~Co-sponsored programs and events — City of Huntington Park
Department of Parks and Recreation youth or adult programs, leagues or
events

~Nonprofit organizations with 51%+ of its participants residing in
Huntington Park (Huntington Park residency) and an “Everyone Plays”
192 ~Philosophy (ex. AYSO, PONY Baseball, Little League, Jr. NBA) during
traditional season

~Nonprofit organizations that cater to participants with special needs
~Nonprofit organizations that provide gender-equitable programs
~Los Angeles Unified School District (LAUSD) related programs
~Non-LAUSD School related programs (ex. charter schools)

193 |[Groups 7
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~Youth club programs, teams, organizations or events with 51%+ of its
194 participants residing in Huntington Park. Membership is required to

participate within a club program, team, organization or event.
195 |Private Party

~Adult programs, teams, organizations, or events.

~Youth club programs, organizations or events with less than 51%
196 Huntington Park residency

~Adult programs, organizations or events with less than 51% Huntington

Park residency
197 |Commercial

~A non-sport group that will generate revenue solely for making profit for
198 the private enterprise. This includes but is not limited to car shows,

carnivals, circuses, magic shows, radio shows, television stations or

special events.
199 [Liability Insurance Requirements

~General liability insurance of the type and amount (at least $1 million)

required by the Director of Parks and Recreation shall be a condition for

issuance of a facility permit. Failure to provide adequate insurance may

be cause for the City to reject or revoke a permit. A certificate of liability
200 insurance shall name the City of Huntington Park as an additional insured.

Additionally, an Endorsement Page (document CG 20 10 11 85 or CG 20

10 10 93) naming the City of Huntington Park, it’s officers, agents and

employees as additionally insured must be included. Insurance

documents must be submitted with the application.
201 |Freedom Park 3801 East 61st Street
202 1. Multi-Purpose Athletic Facility
203 Deposit $150.00|Flat Rate NA NA $250.00 $100
204 Groups 1-6 Weekday $16.00|Per Hour NA NA $22.40 S6
205 Groups 1-6 Weekend $21.00|Per Hour NA NA $29.40 S8
206 Group 7 Weekday $26.00|Per Hour NA NA $36.40 s10
207 Group 7 Weekend $31.00|Per Hour NA NA $43.40 $12
208 Private Party Weekday $46.00|Per Hour NA NA $64.40 s18
209 Private Party Weekend $41.00|Per Hour NA NA $57.40 sS16
210 Commercial $0.00|Per Hour NA NA $0.00 S0
211 2. Freedom Park Basketball Court #1
212 Deposit $150.00|Flat Rate NA NA $250.00 $100
213 Groups 1-6 Weekday $30.00|Per Hour NA NA $42.00 $12
214 Groups 1-6 Weekend $35.00|Per Hour NA NA $49.00 S14
215 Group 7 Weekday $30.00|Per Hour NA NA $42.00 $12
216 Group 7 Weekend $35.00|Per Hour NA NA $49.00 S14
217 Private Party Weekday $35.00|Per Hour NA NA $49.00 S14
218 Private Party Weekend $35.00|Per Hour NA NA $49.00 S14
219 Commercial $0.00|Per Hour NA NA $0.00 S0
220 3. Freedom Park Basketball Court #1-2
221 Deposit $150.00|Flat Rate NA NA $250.00 $100
222 Groups 1-6 Weekday $44.00|Per Hour NA NA $61.60 s18
223 Groups 1-6 Weekend $44.00|Per Hour NA NA $61.60 s18
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224 Group 7 Weekday $49.00|Per Hour NA NA $68.60 $20
225 Group 7 Weekend $49.00|Per Hour NA NA $68.60 $20
226 Private Party Weekday $54.00|Per Hour NA NA $75.60 $22
227 Private Party We